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CHAPTER XI

COMMERCIAL (PROFORMA) ACCOUNTS

Section 1

11.1.1. Introductory

The All India Radio is recognised as a Commercial Department of the Central Government (vide
Annexure to Chapter 4 of Account Code, Volume I). It is, therefore, necessary that the financial results
of the working of the department should be kept, as far as possible, in the commercial form by
maintaining a suitable capital account, income and expenditure account and balance sheet.

11.1.2. As Government accounts are maintained on a purely cash basis, they do not disclose the results
of the working of the department in" the ready manner in which commercial accounts would.
Government accounts differ in several aspects from accounts in commercial firm, the most important
differences being that they record only receipts and payments as distinguished from the actual income
and expenditure accruing in a period, do not bring out the book balance of the stores and other classes of
assets or liabilities, and do not in several cases incorporate the results of the Government, inter-

departmental transactions or indirect charges.

11.1.3. It has been, therefore, decided that commercial accounts, income and expenditure account and
the balance sheet should be built up every year on a proforma basis, outside the general accounts of the
Government, in accordance with principles adopted in ordinary commercial accounting practice, the
data required being collected mainly from the regular accounts of Government.

11.1.4. The Income and Expenditure account presents the actual working of the Department for the
year while the financial position as on the last date of a year is indicated by the balance sheet as on that

date.

11.1.5. Balance sheet is a classified summary of the debit and credit balances remaining in the ledgers
after the Income and Expenditure account has been prepared. The balance sheet may be prepared
according to the Single Account System or Double Account System. According to the former method,
all assets are shown on the debit side; and on the credit side are exhibited the liabilities, capital resources
and balances if any at the credit of Income and Expenditure account. Under the latter method, balance
sheet is divided into two parts. The first or Capital Section contains details of fixed assets in acquiring
which the capital has been spent. The second section assumes the form of a general balance sheet to
which the balance of the first section is carried and in which the floating assets and liabilities together
with the balances of the Revenue Account are set out.in order. In actual practice, the proforma accounts
of the Radio Publications are prepared according to the single account system, while the accounts of
other branches are prepared according to double account system.

Section II Procedure to be followed in A.I.R. Stations/Offices including Radio Publications
General

11.2.1. (i) Individual stations of All India Radio, External Services Division, News Services Division
and each of the Radio Publications are treated as commercial concerns in their relations with other
departments and for the compilation of proforma accounts. The various stations and the External
Services Division and News Services Division should not be treated as individual commercial concerns
in thf.irdrelations with each other and should not charge each other for service rendered or articles
supplied.




442 HTF AT fra e
(ii) =7 Wﬁﬁ%%#ﬁ%ﬂ@%ﬁ%@%%ﬁﬁtmmmﬂmﬂaﬁ$w3ﬂt
Wﬁmaw$wﬁswaﬁtwﬁ?ﬁr@meWﬁWWw%Wha‘»mﬁ
mﬁammm%qw&mammm%mﬁmm%—ﬁméﬁmmmmmw%ﬁu

(iii) IELT 9T, A dar, wEtROTe (Rrad g M faepra ws ot e #) sic FeETd
wfrerr Gear (i) afrfaa &1 o Sy i Fed & St sy dieEr @ dar s @ w1 § arr
v @1 forer fafer & & Rl o= fopam T = @ i @ wafEa et vt § afraf e s e
IGH I FATT A F fopar w3 -

srFETfy 7/ Fratea
(F) o stk e

11.2.2 STHEATR & TF vt /Fraterd 1 R oot & Tt Ol 31 A1l ) St aTe T QT O, 9
ﬁtmﬁm,@méﬁaﬁmﬁtmmm,w%mmmﬁmaﬂraﬁ%mmw
¥ g 1% ofewfadt & dEr AR Fon Sy, @ o A ko oo @




AIR MANUAL 442

(ii) There being no change in incidence, the pay and allowances of the staff transferred from one station
to another should be debited to the grant of the station where they are actually drawn irrespective of the
fact that a portion of pay and allowances may have been earned at another station—vide Article 66 of
Account Code Vol. IV.

(iii) The Research & Development Office, Monitoring Service, the Directorate General (which includes
P&D Unit,) Staff Training Institute (Prog) & CCW and the Community Listening Scheme inJammu &
Kashmir, Staff Training Institute (Technical)/ Programme, Civil Construction Wing (Civil)/ (Electrical)
are treated as service departments. The manner in which the expenditure on these departments should be
included in the consolidated proforma accounts of the whole department is indicated in Section III.

All India Radio Stations/Offices

(a) Form and Register

11.2.2. (i) The forms in which the General Balance Sheet as on 31st March of the year, Income and
Expenditure account, Statement of Receipt and Expenditure on Capital Account, Consolidated Stores
Account for the year and Assets purchased from Revenue Account for the year should be prepared by
each All India Radio Station/Office are shown below :- '
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| Form I
| AIR
General Balance Sheet as on 31st March 86
As on Liabilities As on As on Assets As on
31.3.85 31.3.86 31.3.85 31.3.86

Government current Account

Government Contribution to
renewal & Reserve Funds Govt.
Current A/c as on 31st March, 85
Add : withdrawals during the

year including book adjustments
Add : Transfers and adjustments
Less: Remittance into the

bank during the year

Sundry Creditors
Income received in advance
UNDISCHARGED LIABILITIES
(a) Audit feus upto

31.3.85

Audit fees for
1985-86

(b) PAO Service Charges
up to 1984-85
PAO Service charges
for 1985-86
Depreciation of
Reserve Account
Depreciation Reserve
of Assets purchased
from Renewal &
Reserve funds
Cash Security deposits
Profit (Excess of
Income over
expenditure) upto 84-85
—do— for 85-86

Fixed Assets as per Capital
Account

Capital stores

Renewal & Reserve Fund
Assets purchased from Revenue
Stores and Spares

Stores in transit

‘Sundry Debtors

Cash Security deposited with
others

Interest accrued

Prepaid Expenses

Cash in Hand

Service Stamps

Cash .Security depasit as
per Contract

Less : (Excess of Exp. over
income upto 1984-85 for 1985-86
Less: Token value fixed for
assets purchased from revenue
which have outlived their lives

Total

TOTAL

Security deposits worth Rs.

Accountant

are also held in the shape of National Saving Certificates

Head of Office
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Form II
ALL INDIA RADIO
Revenue Account for the year ended the 31st March, 1986
1984-85 Expenditure 1985-8¢€ 1984-85 Income l98‘5-86
Rs. To Rs. Rs. By
— Salaries — — *Licence fee —

Travel Expenses

Pension Contributions
Fees to Staff Artists

GPF Contributions/ Gratuity
Payments for Professional &
Special Services

Royalty

Rents, Rates & Taxes
Office Expenses

Other Charges

Stipend to Trainees

Hire and Maintenance of
Musical Instruments
Purchase of Gramophone
Records

Repairs of Machinery and
Equipment/Tools & plants
Hospitality Expenses
Minor Works
Grants-in-aid

Secret Service Expenditure
Advertising and Publicity
Expenses

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles

Inter Accounts Transfers
Write off/losses
Modification of Studios and
Acoustic Treatment
Depreciation of Revenue
Assets

Misc. Receipts

*Recoveries from Commercial
Broadcasting Service

for common expenses.

Excess of expendiure

over Income transferred

to Balance Sheet

R A
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Al

-— Depreciation ot Fixed Assets —
, — Depreciation on Renewal
| Reserve Fund Assets —
/ — Audit Charges —
— PAOQO’s service charges —

4 —_ *Interest on Capital —
', — *Headquarter Establishment
L Charges —
— *Collection charges paid to
. P&T Deptt. on B.R. Licences
g — Total Total
J
g Dated Accountant

E Signature of the Head of Office
with Designation.

These heads are operated in the Directorate General only and should not appear in the accounts of the
Units.
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Form III

All India Radio

* Receipt and Expenditure on Capital Account for the year ending the 31st March 1986
* (Separate form should be used for Govt. contribution to Renewal Reserve Funds)

As per Receipt Additions & Alterations Total as on As on 3Ist March

and Expenditure during 1985-86 31.3.86 1986

Account for the Completed Work-in-

year ended works progress/

31.3.1985 Assets not

handed over
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

To By
Land Capital Outlay
Building by Govt. upto

Masts, Aerials & Earths 31.3.1985
Electric installations

& initial fittings such Capital outlay
as ceiling fans, during 1985-86
clocks etc.

Transmitters, Receiving
Centre eqipments,
Studios & Control Room
Equipment etc

Mobile Recording Van

Total

Cert

ified that fixed assets as on 31st March, 1986 were physically verified and found correct except for

the Assets charged out by not yet handed over by Chief Engineer.

Head of Office
A.L.R.

T A R B 5 A
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Form IV

Receipt and Expenditure Account on Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund for
the year ended the 31st March, 1986

Value of Assets as on Additions and Adjust- Total as As on 31st March,
31st March, as per ments during the year on 31st 1986
General Balance Sheet 1985-86 March,
for 1984-85 1986
To: By:
Land — — — Value of Assets
Building _ purchased fromBuilding —
Masts Aerial and Earth — . — — Fund upto 31-3-1985

Electric Installations and

initial fittings such as

ceiling fans, clocks etc. — — — Additions during the year
Transmitter, Receiving

Centre, Studio Control — — —

Room, O.B. equipments etc.

Mobile Recording Van — — e

OO —

Total

Certified that the Assets as on 31st March, 1986 were physically verified are found correct.

Head of Office
All India Radio.
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Form V
A.LR.

Stores Account for the year ended 31st March, 1986.

448

1984-85 1985-86 1984-85 Cr.
1985-86

Rs Rs. Rs Rs.

— Opening Balance on Ist April, 1985 — — Issues -—

— Purchases — — Transferred to Other Units —

— Central Stores — — Stores in Transit

— Received from other Units — — Stores lost in transit

— Adjustments — — Stores Written off
Closing stock-on 31st March, 1986

— Total — — Total

Certified that

(a) Balance of Stores as on 31st March, 1986 has been valued at cost price.

(b) the physical verification of stores for the year 1985-86 was carried out in accordance with the

procedure laid down inpara ________ of AIR Manual Vol.

The balance of Stores is detailed below:
1984-85

Rs.
(a) Valves Transmitting Types —
(b) Transmitters spares : — —
(c¢) Control Room and Receiving Centre Spares — —
(d) Power Plan Spares = A —
(¢) Tools, machines, instruments and Batteries — —
(f) Miscellaneous Stores and Spares — —

1985-86
Rs.

Total — _

Head of Office
All India Radio

B
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|
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Form VI

Assets purchased for Revenue Account for the year ended 31st March, 1986

Depreciated  Additions Total As on 3lst
cost of and Adjust- on 3lst March- 1986
Assets as on  ments during March 1986

31st March 1985-86

l 1985 as per
General

Balance

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
To By
Motor Cars, Cycles & — — — Depreciation —
Radio Sets
Office Machines — — — (Transferred to Income

and Exp. Account)
Musical Instruments — — _

Furniture and Fittings — — — Depreciated Value of —

Barbed Wire-Fencing — — — Assets (Transferred to General

Room/Water Coolers — — — Balance Sheet —
Total — — — Total —

Certified that the Revenue Assets as on 31.3.1986 were physically verified.

Head of Office
All India Radio

Note: Figures appearing in the proforma accounts should be rounded off to the nearest rupee. To facilitate the preparation of
the proforma accounts, every All India Radio Station and Office should maintain three Registers viz. Journal (AIR-A-71)
Ledger (AIR-A-72) and Register of Proforma Liabilities (AIR-A-73).
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11.2.3. Journal (AIR-A-71)

The balances shown in the Ledger of the previous year have to be journalised and brought forward as the
opening balances of the current year. All adjustment transactions e.g. charging depreciation on fixed
assets, providing reserve for bad debts, transfer of stores from one station to another, bringing to
account unadjusted liabilities of the year and charges prepaid etc. are to be then passed through the
journal. Every entry in the journal should be approved by the officer-in-charge of administration. The
register is required to be maintained on the basis of double entry accounting system.

11.2.4. Ledger (AIR-A-72)

(i) Each account appearing in the proforma accounts shown above should be allotted one folio in the
ledger and the Head of account noted on top of the folio.

(ii) The closing balances of the previous year’s accounts in respect of items which are closed to balance
(e.g. Reserve for depreciation, Sundry creditors, Capital account etc.) should be carried forward
and posted as the opening balances in the respective accounts through the process of journal entries
as explained in the previous paragraph. All entries journalised in the first instance are to be posted

in the ledger subsequently.

(iii) The initial postings in the ledger would be those relating to expenditure incurred both by cash and
book adjustments against the recurring grant of the Station/Office. As soon as the reconciliation of
departmental figures with the figures of the audit office is completed for the year, the reconciled
figures under each head of account would be posted to the debit side of each Account Head for
which a separate folio is given in the ledger. The credit for the total expenditure posted to individual
account heads, will be received by the account “Government current account” to be opened in the '
ledger. While posting the ledger, care should be taken to see that the figures appearing in
Government accounts are correctly grouped under the corresponding heads of accounts in the

proforma accounts €.g.

(iv) The expenditure classified under “Valves” should be posted in the Ledger Account relating to
«Stores and Spares” and the value of Stores consumed should be debited to “Repairs and
Maintenance of Plant Account”.

(v) The expenditure classified under “Maintenance and hire of cars”, “Office expenses and
miscellaneous”, “Public Relations” and any other head of account which does not have a
corresponding account in the proforma account, should be posted in the Ledger Account relating

to “Miscellaneous Contingent Expenditure.”

(vi) Unadjusted liabilities, charges prepaid and other adjustment entries already incorporated in the
«Journal” should then be posted in the relevant Ledger folios and cross reference given in both
Journal andd Ledger in the columns provided for the purpose. Further instructions about the
transactions to be accounted for under some of the account appearingin the proforma accounts are

given below:

11.2.5. Capital Account—ASSETS

en capital and revenue in the All India Radio are given

(i) Rules for the allocation of expenditure betwe
nditure from the Renewal Reserve Fund are given in

in Annexure 10. The rules for incurring expe

Annexure XI
Note: Whenever a component p
Maintenance Section the cost of its replacement
set has been provided with the equipment in ad

art of value of an equipment debited to Capital is damaged before it is handed over to the
should be met from the Recurring grant. This is applicable in cases when a spare
dition to the working set and the damage has been caused during installation).
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(ii) In order that the Register of fixed assets (AIR-A-54) may contain complete particulars of the assets,
all additions thereto should be entered in that register, but the expenditure on such additions if the
amount is less than Rs. 2500 should not be added to the value of the original assets. In such cases, a
note should be made against the entries in the register that the expenditure has been charged to
revenue.

11.2.6. It has been decided in consultation with the Accountant General, Central Revenues that the
procedure to be observed, with regard to the proforma accounts of All India Radio, when articles of
equipment or stores of appreciable value are transferred from one station to another, should be as
follows :-

(i) The fact of the transfer in the case of an article of equipment should be recorded in the “Fixed Assets
Register” of both the stations i.e. the receiving station should open the account of the article
received and the transferring station should close the account of that article. In the case of “Stores”
similar entries will be necessary in the “Stores Ledger” of both the stations.

(ii) The item tranferred should be transferred at the original value and not at the depreciated value.

(iii) The amount of accumulated depreciation in respect of the item transferred, if any, should be
intimated to the receiving station. This amount should be added to the “Depreciation Reserve” of
the receiving station and a corresponding reduction should be made from the “Depreciation
Reserve” of the transferring station.

(Authority: G.1. Controller of Brodg. Memo. No. F. 10(6)A39 dated 16.2.1940. Ministry of 1&Bu.0. No. 19/3/66/B(P) dated
31.10.67, u.o. No. 671/69-B(P) dated 10.3.69 and DG AIR Memo. No. 5/1/59-B&A dated 21.7.69)

11.2.7. It has decided in consultation with the Accountant General, Central Revenues, that the
following adjustments should be made in the proforma accounts whenever an item of assets, the value of
which exceeds Rs. 2500/- becomes unserviceable either before or after the expiry of the period of life
prescribed for it—

(a) The gross value of the asset should be excluded from the “Expenditure” as well as the “Receipt” side
of the Receipts and Expenditure on Capital Account.

(b) The difference between the gross value of the asset, and the amount of depreciation reserve on the
asset should be charged off as depreciation in the Income and Expenditure Account.

(c) The total amount of depreciation so far charged on the asset should be excluded from the
“Depreciation Reserve Account” and added on to the Govt. Current Account.

(d) The amount if any realised on their sale should be treated as an item of receipt in the Income and
Expenditure Account.

11.2.8. (i) No adjustment is necessary in the Capital Account, if a minor equipment costing Rs. 2500/-
and below, become unserviceable and scrapped. A note that the item has become unserviceable and has
been scrapped, should however, be recorded in the Register of Fixed Assets against the relevant item.

(ii) An item of asset should not be excluded from the Receipts and Expenditure on Capital Account for
the reason that it had served its full period. of life and full depreciation has been charged on the same.
Until such time as it becomes unserviceable it should continue to be shown in the account at its gross
value.

(Authority: c.f. G.I. AIR Controller of Broadcasting Memorandum No.16(6)A /42 dated 1.6.1943).
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11.2.9. Statement of Expenditure from Capital Grant

(i) The statements of expenditure from capital grant are furnished by the Zonal Chief Engineers to the
Stations/ Offices concerned in form AIR-A-74 together with the list of tangible items with the cost of
each item and also with necessary break up completed works/assets” and a work in progress/ Assets not
handed over.

(i) On receipt of these statements, the expenditure shown therein should be regrouped under the five
groups in which the assets are shown in the capital account of the proforma accounts subject to the
following :-

The expenditure intimated by the Chief Engineers met from the capital grant under the heads “Studio
Furniture” and “Tools” will be accounted for in the capital account under the group “Transmitters,
Receiving Centre Equipments, Studio and Control Room Equipments etc.” while the expenditure under
“Alternation of Studio and Acoustic Treatment” will be accounted for in the Income and Expenditure
Account.

(Authority: c.f. DG. Memo. No.4(33) A-111/51 dated 19.7.51)

11.2.10. The expenditure intimated by Zonal Chief Engineers as “Revenue Expenditure” under the
heads “Modification of Studio and Acoustic Treatment”, “Furniture, Fixture and Musical Instruments”
should be shown separately in the proforma accounts while expenditure on “ventilation” may be shown
under “Repairs and Maintenance”.

(Authority: c.f. D.G. Memo. 4(2)—AIlIl/49 dated 9.8.1950)

11.2.11. The following certificate of physical verification of Fixed Assets should be recorded by the
Head of Station/Office in the Statement of Receipt and Expenditure on Capital Account:

“Certified that fixed assets as on 31st March were physically verified and found correct except for the
assets charged out but not yet handed over by the Zonal Chief Engineer”.

(Authority: DG AIR, Memo. No.4(29)/62-B&A dated 16th August, 1963 & DG AIR Memo. No0.0248-D1/48 dated the 7th
November, 1950).

Note: Zonal Chief Engineer should however, furnish the details of such assets which have not been handed over, but chargedin
the Capital Expenditure Statement AIR-A-74. The Stations will ensure necessary watch on the receipt of such items of Assets or
subsequent adjustment to have credit in Capital Account if the Assets are not supplied by the Zonal Chief Engineer.

11.2.12. It has been decided in consultation with the Accountant General, Central Revenues, thatin the
Proforma Accounts exhaust ceiling fans used in the transmitter, buildings and studios should be
classified under an appropriate head in the “Income and Expenditure Account”, of the year in which
such expenditure is incurred. The expenditure incurred on wiring in connection with Electric Installation
in hired buildings should follow the same classification, but such expenditure in the transmitter and
other buildings which are Government property should be classified in the same way as other
expenditure relating to the head “Electric House Installations and Plants etc” in the “Receipts and
Expenditure on Capital Account”.

(Authority: c.f. AIR Controller of Broadcasting, Memorandum No. F1(24) Ap. 38 dated 22.2.1939).
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11.2.13. Assets Purchased from Revenue

From Ist April, 1960, irrespective of the individual cost, radio sets, motor cars, cycles, typewriters,
duplicators, tabulating machines, musical instruments, furniture and office fittings Water Cooler (from
31-10-67) Room cooler (from 10.3.69) and Barbed wire fencing (under Industrial Security Scheme from
1.4.69) which are purchased from the recurring grant of All India Radio should be treated as assets
created out of Revenue and will be shown as such, as a separate item distinct from the Assets purchased
from the Capital grantin the General Balance Sheet. Gramophone Records and books will, however, not
be treated as assets. The account of assets purchased from recurring grant should be kept in form AIR-A-
54 in a separate register.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No.4(34)B/54-11 dated 27th April, 1960 and 4(29)61-B&A dated 17th May, 62).
11.2.14. Revenue Account

Depreciation on Fixed Assets created out of the Capital Grant

The calculation of depreciation on the Assets of All India Radio stations will be made on the basis of
effective lives of Assets enumerated in Annexure X effective from 1.4.1978.

11.2.15. Depreciation on assets purchased from the recurring grant will be made at the rates given
against each of the following items:-

Item of Assets

Rate per annum

Revenue assets

(i) Motor Cars, Cycies and Radio Sets 209

(ii) Office Machines 162/39;
(iii) Musical Instruments 6v4 9
(iv) Furniture and Fittings 6%
(v) Room cooler 14.2/7%
(vi) Water cooler 209;
(vii) Barbed Wire Fencing

(Under Industrial Security Scheme) 6Va

11.2.16. Expenditure on the purchase of assets from the recurring grant of All India Radio will not find
a place in the Income and Expenditure Account but, however, annual depreciation to be written off on
such items at the rates mentioned above will only be shown in the ‘Income and Expenditure Account’
under a separate head ‘Depreciation on Assets purchased from Revenue’.

(Authority: c.f. DG AIR Memo. No.4(34)B/54-11 dated 27th April, 1960)

Note 1. It has been decided in consultation with the Director of.Commercial Audit that all such asscts purchased from Revenue
which have outlived their lives and whose depreciated value is nil should not be excluded from the accounts. The whole of the
assets of the particular type, instead of each item thereof. may be shown at the token value of Re. | and a note given under the
head of the Assets in the Balance Sheet to the effect ‘shown at token value’. The token value thus worked out should be shown as
reduction from the “Excess of Expenditure over Income” for the year in the Assets side of the General Balance Sheet.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No.4/42/61-B&A dated 25th November. 1961)

|
1
i
|

R R R R S L TR




454 - ST A e

M-zm%aﬁaﬂ#mﬁﬁmw“ﬂw”Wﬁfkwnﬁdﬁ%wmmﬁﬁmﬂ%mﬁaﬁm#
A4 B G &A1 e 7 R ot o o Prfere Pt ot ofcerafi @ et & | Pafiree e & et @ st g -are
T T afeaferat, st afcuRn A wh B gas # quidte T e B ST s ol & A gei me Rraar
e 7 e € o fafiree wfcaef @ @ R B 1 €0 @ A e 1 9 @ le A A9t @ e 9 Aot
afea wemt 9@ # Rearr e | )

11.2.17 mmm?ﬁmﬁwwmw%ﬁmﬂw&aﬁw@ﬁﬁmmaﬁ
S & yoniea forr ST St 5 97 O & are F 7 oA @ et qw U Fraw o @ SR afeafa i
IR F Y R, IT I TATTH 9B FANT A ATq@ § Akt R ST Sereer @ P s wemer A
T 10% S 2 37 ad @ i q@T qe 0 Rri ofcEara w1 gere e @ o T & af
HEUETH ol AMMNeE a7 § 40T 3 A H 10% A 5/12 # 2 & Fraprel o) darer afcaeli @ g5y &
TR # Ui @ fau Rt & den B Meeaw @@ wé@at & far 9 g 2

(wftepre: fau Aafreas, s & 4(22)#® /52, arE 21.12.1953)1

11.2.18 (1) S« %O Eafaal UF $7 § TR &7 F1 Aad FT QA IR & A F (9T TH T B AU
T HART # Tt & 3R 3 yieEatant a3 Ghaa qeugt @ o 99 B § yrdwdt e @
sfafea &< fear mar 81 ot @t § W il @ frara e @ fan wererereR, 3R
T # g8 A T8 a4 fopar wan @ fr < Ao e sty o afyr O 2mar @
T q & A AR [T AW F I @ g6 faw wrafer @ afcgataat @ siacor fear mar @
Iq FAMT & AT AR =q AG § Tq MW T A T 787 @ X 39 Ry at qY
TAF-97 # Iq Pl & qOeE q@ # fe@mn s ogwar )

(2) faferse af @ a7 0% 7 § TR P F qREURTaT & FTLr P NEHAC @t §F a9 faar
AT AFET TE(E qrapat s 9 g I4qT A A fF I Iw B Nt @t F & aw @
R qeTEw gfafteat @ s @

(e : werfRTTE m_ T |, 432)#/52, A" 15.2.1954)

11.2.19. Gt Ja= < Faw & Pag steremw

T Ty, Tt S reqTE SRl @ day # GO # Aere 1 afee g frgaracht § fafeq e @
Ty 9 fepar sraT =fen) Frafie @t & SO Jaar F1 aREeE Y @ A @ sifaw @t § o ue
aitaafa’” arst & forg oy ofid S /Saem & siavfa fraifea sterer ST 63e faar ST yes adf & e §
e MU Eedr # arr =ifew)

(m:mm(mmm)mmmmm 1(55) ®/58 arfr@ 2 =L, 1959)

11.2.20. faamivr st 1 sterardy wfasy fafy @ foag e staam @t $ama/Saer’’ oy ofd @ ard §
(AT AT TEHA! A@ B TS GRS HEH F o H B Gy qaiyd Ia 0 @ e &
arat § qumEfaa fFar Sme S fE dom steert @ Ame # fea s @

(wferepre : weTfReTE, seprerETt WO §. 1/103/67-8 wue U ard@ 27 ¥, 1968)




AIR MANUAL 454

Note. 2. The ‘NIL’ value of assets purchased from revenue is to be co-related with the dates of purchase in different batches
under a particular asset and not with reference to particular type of asset as a whole. The assets purchased rrom time to time
under a particular type of asset are depreciated fully with reference to purchase of each asset. Hence all items of particular asset
instead of each item of same batch whose depreciation value had become ‘NIL’ according to their date of purchase should be
shown in the Proforma Accounts at a token value of Re. /- together with their number according to their batch of purchase.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No. 4/1/75-B&A dated 21.5.76)

11.2.17. It has been decided in connection with A.G.C.R. that depreciation should be charged for full
year on the assets as they stand at the beginning of the year. So far as additions to assets during a
particular year are concerned, depreciation should be calculated on them from their dates of use e.g. if
the depreciation is at the rate of 10% per annum and if a particular asset has been in use, for, say five
months of the year, the depreciation should be at the rate of 5/ 12 of annual rate of depreciation, viz. 10%
in this case. For calculation of depreciation, whole months, by rounding the number of days to the
nearest month, may be taken into account in respect of the additions only.

(Authority: c.f. DG Memo. 4(22)B/52 dated 21.12.1953)

11.2.18. (i) When some assets are transferred from one station to another, they are transferred at their
gross value and the accumulated depreciation on those assets is also transferred from that station to the
receiving station. In accounting for such transfers in the proforma accounts it has been decided in
consultation with the Accountant General, Central Revenues, that as the amount in the “Depreciation
Reserve” is a liability which has already been created out of the Income & Expenditure Account, it need
not pass through the Income and Expenditure Account of the Office to which the assets are transferred
and the amount may be taken direct in the Balance Sheet under the head Depreciation Account of that
office.

(it) The transfer of assets from one station to another during a particular year should be accounted for in
the proforma accounts after ascertaining from the receiving station that the corresponding entries are
being made in the proforma accounts of that Station during the same year.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No0.4(32)B/52 dated 15.2.1954).

11.2.19. Contribution for leave salary and pension

Pension Contributions in respect of all permanent, quasi-permanent and temporary employees should
be calculated at the rates prescribed in Fundamental Rules. Adjustment of the pensionary liability
should be made in the regular accounts by crediting the assets contribution under Minor Head
Pension/ Gratuity towards pensions and other Retirement Benefits” in March Final accounts of the year.
Budget provision should be made for this purpose every year.

(Authority: Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) O.M. No.F1(55)B/58 dated 2nd July, 1959).

11.2.20. Government contribution to the Contributory Provident Fund to Staff Artists will be debited
to the minor head Pension/Gratuity. The total amount of the Government Contribution should be
adjusted in the books of the concerned P&AO every year as in the case of Pension Contributions for the
purpose of Proforma Accounts.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No.1/103/67-B&A dated 27th April, 1968).
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11.2.21. The amount payable as leave salary is a current charge and is debited in the general accounts
under the head concerned as and when leave is actually availed of. The charges so paid will accordingly
be reflected in the proforma accounts, simultaneously. Moreover, as the accumulation of leave to the
prescribed maximum limit has no relation whatsoever to the actual payment of leave salary charges, it is
not considered necessary to provide for leave salary charges on contribution basis.

(Authority: Comptroller & Auditor General’s Circular No.l1-AC/176-60 dated 27th January, 196! and Director of

Commercial Audit’s endorsement No.LAIl/CA (CAW)-Misc. (AIR)/57-58/394 dated 4th February, 1961. DG AIR Memo.
No.4(36) B/54, dated 5th January, 1961.)

11.2.22. The liability for gratuity payable to Staff Artists in All India Radio who are appointed on
contract basis for a fixed term subject to renewal of contract from time to time may be adjusted in the

Proforma Accounts on the basis of amount of gratuity actually paid in a year, instead of on contribution
basis.

(Authority : Comptroller and Auditor General’s Circular Letter No.11.AC/176-60 dated 27th January, 1961. DG AIR Memo.
No. 4(29)B/60 dated 30th May, 1961).

11.2.23. Audit Charges

The liability in respect of audit charges should be ascertained from the audit officer, concerned P&AO,
P&AO (IRLA) and Commercial Audit and debited to the Income and Expenditure account by credit to
undischarged liability account.

Note. Audit charges are termed as “undischarged liabilities” and the question of its payment does not arise as per instructions
contained in A.G. C.P. and Berar u.0. No.OAD-AN-245/1042 dated 10/11th November 1949 and AGCR u.o. No. OA-1-
9/1529 dated 17.12.50.

(Reference DG AIR No.4/1/77-B&A dated 7th March, 78)
11.2.24. Repairs and Maintenance of Plant

(i) To this account should be debited all expenditure incurred on repairs and maintenance of plantand
machinery. The expenditure on maintenance of plants is shown in the Subsidiary Register under
two columns “Repairs” and “Stores”. The amount appearing under “Repairs” may be taken direct
to the debit of this account in the ledger.

(ii) The value of stores actually consumed towards maintenance of the plants represented by the total
issues accounted for in the Stores Issued Books during the year should be debited to thisaccount in
the ledger.

(iii) In this connection, it should be noted that expenditure classified under “Valves” is debited to
“Stores and Spares” account in the Ledger, and the value of Stores consumed debited to

“Machinery/ Equipments Tools & Plants” account includes the value of valves also issued during
the year.

Balance Sheet

11.2.25. Government Capital Account

This shows fixed assets in acquiring which capital has been spent.

e e e o
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11.2.26. Government Current Account

(¥

(ii)

(iii)

All amounts withdrawn from the Banks/PAO including amounts adjusted by the audit officer as
expenditure of the department are credited to this dccount in the Ledger. Similarly all amounts
remitted into the Banks adjusted by the audit officer to the credit of the department are debited to
this account. The reason for posting this account in the manner aforesaid is due to the fact that
whatever amount is paid by Government to the department increases the capital invested by
Government and whatever money is returned by the department decreases the capital invested by
Government in the department.

At the end of the year when the Revenue Account is drawn up, the excess of income over
expenditure is added to the account as also the liabilities of the department to Government for
bonus, for Provident Funds, audit fees, etc. if there have been an excess of expenditure over income
and same is deducted from the account. :

The manner in which the balance outstanding under this account is worked out will be clear from
the following:-

Government Current Account as on 31st March......

Add:

Reserve for Expenses due to Government as on Ist April transferred
from the previous year.
Withdrawals from Bank (including book adjustments and permanent
advance).
Stores received from other stations.
Stores received from Central Stores
Alteration to Studios and Acoustic Treatments
Depreciation Reserve transferred to other stations or written off.
Excess of Income over expenditure on 31st March (a)

Total

Less: Stores transferred to other stations excluding those in transit.

Stores in transit on 31st March as shown in last year’s Balance
Sheet and which have since been cleared.
Depreciation Reserve received from other stations.
Remittances into Treasury during the year
Excess of expenditure over Income on 31st March (b)

Total

(a) and (b): Delete (a) or (b) as the case may be

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No.4 (36)B/54 dated Sth January, 1961).

11.2.27. Reserve for expenses due to Government

The expenditure shown against “Interest on Capital” in the Income and Expenditure account should.be
credited to the “Reserve for expenses due to Government” account in the Ledger. The credit balance
should be shown as a liability in the balance sheet.
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11.2.28. Sundry Creditors Account

(i) This account indicates the total amount of outstanding liabilities on 31st March of the year. The
balance includes uncleared liabilities of previous years also.

(ii) Each account head in the ledger is debited with the amount of outstanding liabilities for the year
under that head and in respect of the total of outstanding liabilities, the “Sundry Creditors
Account” receives the credit.

(iii) Similarly the “Sundry Creditors Account” receives the debit in respect of the amount cleared and
paid during the year out of the outstanding liabilities at the end of the previous year and the relevant
account head receives the credit. :

(iv) To have an effective check over the correctness of the Sundry Creditors Account a “Register of
Proforma Liabilities” should be maintained in form AIR-A-73. The register should contain full
details of each item of liability and full information about its clearance. The net total of all items of
outstanding liabilities included in this register shauld represent the closing balance as exhibited in
“Sundry Creditors Account” for the year.

(v) For the purpose of proforma Accounts the outstanding liabilities include besides all payments due
but not made 31st March or adjusted within that year, also payment of all recurring monthly
expenditure for the month of March i.e. payments of salaries, allowances of regular staff, artists
and contingent staff and rent etc. for March even though this would normally become due for
payment on the Ist April.

11.2.29.-Depreciation Reserve

The total depreciation charged on the assets to end of the year, should be shown under this account in the
balance sheet.

Note: 1. For Depreciation Reserve, the same will be worked out for (i) Fixed Assets and (ii) Assets purchased for Renewal
Reserve Fund separately.

Note: 2. Ir} order to ensure the correctness of the “Depreciation Reserve Account”, the depreciation Reserve plus depreciated
value of Fixed Assets worked out in the Register AIR-A-54 should tally with the Fixed Assets as per Capital Account in the
General Balance Sheet (This will be applicable to Renewal Reserve Fund Assets).

11.2.30. Stores and Spares
This account should be debited with:

(i) value of stores on hand at the beginning of the year
(ii) payment for stores (cash and book debits) during the year.

(iii) outstanding liabilities at the close of the year; and credited with the value of articles issued during
the year.

The balance of this account at the close of the year would represent the value of stores and spares on hand
on that date which should agree with the summation of the balances of the various individual items in the
Stores Ledger (AIR-A-9).

(Authority: c.f. DG Memo. F.I18(2/2/A/39 dated 24.4.1940)
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11.2.31. Each station should advise the other stations concerned, just before the preparation of the
proforma accounts, as to what amounts are proposed to be included in the accounts in respect of articles
transferred during the year. This will ensure that the items are duly accounted for by both the receiving
and transferring stations in the accounts of the same. The details of the stores and assets and the station

Fo or frqm which they were transferred should also be indicated in the proforma accounts for the
information of the Director General.

(Authority: Controller of Broadcasting Memorandum No.16(15)A/42 dated 22.2.43)

Note: Stations/ Offices with whom there is/ was any transaction in regard to transfer/ receipt of stores/assets should correspond
with each other and finalize the matter by obtaining the required certificates of having accounted for the value of such
Stores/Assets in their Proforma Accounts.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No. 4/1/76-B&A dated 1.6.76).

11.2.32. (i) A consolidated statement of stores should be furnished by every All India Radio
Station/Office to the Directorate General in the prescribed form alongwith the proforma account.
Details of stores under different categories e.g. stores received from Central Stores, stores purchased by
the Station from its own grant, stores transferred from other stations should be furnished in the
statement. The expenditure intimated by the Zonal Chief Engineer as “Revenue Expenditure” under
“Tools” should be shown in the account as “Capital Account Stores—Tools”. ‘

(ii) The closing balance of stores should be split up and shown under six categories as shown in the
prescribed form and the statement should be supported by a certificate of physical verification of stock.

(iii) It has been decided with the concurrence of the A.G.C.R. that closing balance of stores on 31st
March each year may be valued at cost price for purpose of proforma acccounts. A note to this effect
should be given as a footnote in the proforma accounts.

(Authority: A.G.C.R. u.0. OA-2/19-2165 dated 24.10.1952)

Note: For the purpose of this paragraph, valves are treated as forming part of ‘Stores’.

11.2.33. Service Stamps

The service stamps on hand on 31Ist March of the year should be counted, checked with the stamp
account and their value included in the balance sheet. The value of these stamps should be credited to the
account “Miscellaneous Contingent Expenditure” in the Ledger.

11.2.34. Security Deposits made by Central Government Offices

(i) The Security Deposits paid by A.I.R. to others may be exhibited under the head “Security Deposits
with....... " on the assets side of the Balance Sheet. The interest realised/accrued thereon may,
however, be shown under the head “Miscellaneous Receipts”, on the credit side of the Income and
Expenditure Account.

(i1) It appears that there will not be any outstanding liabilities on account of security deposits as such.
Other outstanding liabilities should, however, be shown not under “Sundry Creditors” but under a

”

separate head known as “Outstanding Liability for....... .

(ii)) The outstanding receipts on account of interest may be exhibited under the “Interest accrued on
Security Deposit” on the assets side of the balance sheet and under the “Miscellaneous Receipts” on
the credit side of Income and Expenditure Account.
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(iv) As the Security Deposit is recoverable it may have to be reclassified under “Security Deposits™.

(Authority : Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Commercial Audit Wing) letter No. 381-CA. 1V TA/4-36/68-69 dated
20.8.1969)

11.2.35. I1. Radio Publications

The form in which the proforma accounts of the Radio Publications should be prepared is indicated

below :-

Revenue Account of the Radio Publications for the year ended 31st March, 19........

Dr. Cr.
19.......... 19...eees 19..eeee 19..........
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.

To By

Establishment charges Subscriptions

Travelling Allowances and Pension

contribution Advertisements

Printing and Stationery Sales

Blocks and Cartoons (Photos) Miscellaneous Receipts
Miscellaneous Office Expenses Excess of Expenditure over Income
Postage transferred to Balance Sheet

Commission on Sales and
Advertisements
Bad debts
Interest on Capital
Audit fees
Depreciation on Assets
purchased from Revenue
Headquarters Establishment
Charges (For Headquarters only)
Total Total

Station Director
All India Radio....
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Balance Sheet of Radio Publications as on 31st March, 19......
As on As on As on As on
3lst LIABILITIES 3lst 3lst ASSETS 3st
March, March, March, March,
19.... 19.... 19.... 19....
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Government Capital as Assets purchased from
on Ist April Revenue
*Less: Excess of Sundry Debtors
Expenditure over Less Reserve for
Income upto bad debts
31st March
Add: Reserve for Expenses Prepaid Expenses
due to Government
as on Ist April Stock of paper
Add: Withdrawals during Stock of stamps
the year Cash in hand
Less: Remittance during
the year Security Deposits

as per control
Add: Adjustments:
: Sundry Creditors Excess of expenditure -
over income
Reserve for Expenses

due to Government Less: Adjustment for
token value of
Undischarged Liability Revenue Assets

Cash Security Deposit
Income Received in

advance
Total: ‘ Total:
Accountant H.O.
All India Radio All India Radio

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No. 4/30/61-B&A dated 4th May, 1961)

* In the Consolidated accounts profit or loss of all the previous years will be shown in the assets side.
Note: 1. Security Deposits worth Rs._______ are held in the form of National Savings Certificates, Postal Cash Certificates,
Government Promissory Notes, Fidelity Bond etc.

Note: 2. Figures of circulation

(Authority: DCA letter No.LA.11/33/21/57-58/2820 dated 30th October, 1961),
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11.2.36. Journal (AIR-A-71) and Ledger (AIR-A-72) and Register of Proforma Liabilities (AIR-A-73)
should be maintained separately for each Radio Publication in the same manner as in the case of AIR
Stations/ Offices.

11.2.37. Revenue Account

(1) The receipts appearing in the Subsidiary Cash Book (AIR-A-79) under “Subscriptions”,
“Advertisements”, “Sales” and “Miscellaneous Receipts” may be posted under identical accounts
opened in the ledger. Similarly expenditure may be posted under the several accounts by extracting
the figures from the corresponding heads of account in the cash book or Contingent Register TR-
29.

(i) In the case of “Nabhovani”, suitable subsidiary Register should be maintained to record the
expenditure on “Blocks, Cartoons and Photos”, “Postage”, “Paper”, “Printing Charges”,
“Commission on sales and advertisements”, and “Miscellaneous Office Expenses”.

(iii) The expenditure on “Salaries” can be easily obtained by bringing together the figures appearing
under the heads of account “Establishment Charges” and “Travelling Expenses”. Under “Printing”
is shown all expenditure incurred on printing the journals including cost of paper consumed. Where
paper has been supplied by department and the printing charges did not include cost of paper, the
value of paper consumed should be calculated from the stock account (opening balance plus
receipts minus closing balance will give quantity consumed) and debited to this account, along with
the printing charges.

(iv) “Commission nn sales and advertisements” will have to be calculated from the total net receipts for
the year; gross receipts should be taken as revenue and the commission paid on sales treated as
expenditure in the Income and Expenditure Account.

(v) “Interest on Capital” is calculated on the mean of the opening and closing balances of the “Capital
Account”.

11.2.38. Balance Sheet

All items similar to those incorporated in the “Government Current Account” of the All India Radio
Stations/ Offices are shown under “Government Capital Account” of the Radio Publication. “Stock of
stamps” and “Cash in hand” will appear in the balance sheet of the All India Radio Station concerned.

11.2.39. Stock of paper

(i) An abstract from the stock account of paper showing the opening balance, purchases during the
year, issues during the year and closing balance should be furnished to the D.G. along with the
proforma accounts of the publication duly supported by a certificate of physical verification.

(ii) The quantities of paper on hand according to different varieties should also be mentioned in the
statement. ‘

Commercial Broadcasting

11.2.40. It has been decided in consultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General of India that
separate and self contained Reveneue Accounts and General Balance Sheet should be prepared for
Commercial Broadcasting and the common expenditure between Station and Commercial Broadcasting
Service may be apportioned on an ad hoc basis pending report of the Cost Study of Commercial
Broadcasting Service.

(Authority: c.f. DG AIR Memo. No.4/23/69-B&A dated 7.7.1969)
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11.2.41. Proforma Accounts should be prepared in accordance with the instructions as in the case of
Radio Publications. The revenue realised by Commercial Service may be accounted for under a separate
head in the “Revenue Account”.

11.2.42. Provision for Bad Debts

It has been decided in consultation with the Member, Audit Board and Ex-officio Director of
Commercial Audit, Northern Zone, New Delhi debts may be analysed at the end of each financial year
and that the amount which is considered doubtful or bad may be provided for at the time of preparation
of Proforma Accounts

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No. 4/84/71-B&A dated 27.3.73)
MISCELLANEOUS

11.2.43. Checking of Proforma Accounts by Audit Officer.

The proforma accounts of the Radio Station/ Office and Radio Publications for a financial year should
be forwarded to the Directorate General by the 30th June of the next financial year for the approval.
After the accounts are approved by the Directorate they should be got checked by the Audit Officer
during local audit and audited copy is furnished to the Directorate General and the Station/ Office by the
Audit Officer.

(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No.4/20/68-B&A dated 17.5.68)

11.2.44. The subsidiary instructions for the preparation of proforma accounts are reproduced in
Annexure |.
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SECTION III FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING PROCEDURE TO BE
FOLLOWED IN THE DIRECTORATE GENERAL

A. GENERAL

11.3.1. Three proforma accounts are prepared—one each in respect of stations and offices of All India
Radio, radio journals and commercial broadcasting. The accounts are compiled by the heads of offices
of AIR concerned and they are audited by their audit officers. These accounts include the capital
expenditure which is incurred by the Zonal Chief Engineers and furnished by them direct to the heads of
offices concerned. In respect of stations which have not yet been opened, the capital expenditure
incurred by the Zonal Chief Engineer is intimated by them to the nearest station for inclusion in their
proforma accounts. When the new station is commissioned, the figures are included by them in their
proforma accounts and excluded from the proforma accounts of the former. The procedure followed by
the Directorate in the compilation of the accounts for AIR as a whole is given in the following
paragraphs. ’

The consolidated proforma accounts of the department are prepared in the forms shown below
paragraphs 2 and 35.

B. Capital Account

11.3.2. On the receipt side, the actual expenditure incurred under the various assets heads is exhibited
On the payment side, only the actual withdrawal from Government, namely, the figure for expenditure
as exhibited in the Appropriation Account, is shown. The difference between these two sets of figures
will represent the liability for the assets acquired and this is shown as a separate item on the receipt side.
The figure for additions during the year should tally with the total capital expenditure during the year
under the minor heads of Account A.1(1) Works”. AA.1 (3) Equipment”, AA.I(5) Establishment”,
“A.(4) Tools and Plants” and AA-(4) Suspense” under the major head “486-Capital outlay on
Broadcasting™ and the minor head of account “B.1-Works” and “B.2-Equipment” under major head
“Capital Outlay on Broadcast.

C. Income and Expenditure Account

11.3.3. The amount shown in this account under various heads is the total of expenditure given in the
accounts of the various offices and stations of All India Radio. While compiling this account, the
following expenditure which is incurred centrally by the Directorate General in respect of AIR as a
whole, is included :-

(i) Payment to performing rights societies
Reference is invited to paragraph of Chapter
(ii) Interest on capital
This is worked out centrally on the mean of the opening and closing balances of the Government Capital

Account and Government Current Account. The rate at which the interest should be charged is
ascertained from the Accountant General. '
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(iii) Audit charges

In addition to the audit charges which are included in the accounts of the stations and offices, the charges
for auditing the consolidated proforma accounts is ascertained from Chief Auditor, Commercial
Accounts/A.G. and included in this account.

(iv) Headquarters charges

The Directorate and Research and Development Office are treated as service departments. It has,
however, been decided that half the expenditure of these two offices as reconciled with the expenditure
booked by the P&AO concerned should be included in the Income and Expenditure Account. Half the
expenditure of the Directorate is distributed between the AIR stations and radio publicationsina certain
ratio fixed in consultation with Comptroller and Auditor General of India. The ratio is subject to
revision as and when new stations are opened. The stations share of the Directorate charges along with
half the expenditure of the Research and Development Office is included by the Directorate General in
the Income and Expenditure' Account of the stations. The Monitoring Service is also treated asa service
department but no portion of the expenditure of that office is to be taken into account.

Note: It has been decided that the practice followed when CPW D was handling the job relating to construction work of AIR for
laying a charge of 19%2% and 13¥4% in respect of maintenance and construction work respectively can be made applicable in
respect of CCW who handle the work of AIR and TV. The maintenance charges at the rate of 19%29% being the CCW charges are
being reflected in the Proforma Accounts.

(Authority : Ministry of 1&B letter No.2/6/80-B(P) dated 5th May, 1986 circulated vide DG AIR Memo. No.4/2/79-B&A
dated 20.5.86—case 7(x)/86-1U)

(v) The revenue from customs duty on wireless apparatus is not treated as the income of AIR. However,
as it is an indirect source of income of the department, it is shown as a foot note in the Income and
Expenditure Account.

Collection charges on customs duty at the rate of 2.3% is also shown in the footnote. This rate is revised
periodically.

(vi) Repairs and maintenance of plant

In the Central Stores Office, supplementary debits and minus debits not exceeding 5% of the original
debits, in respect of stores, are taken direct to “A.1(4) (11)" supplied to All India Radio Stations/ Units”,
and are not intimated to the All India Radio Stations and Offices concerned for incorporation in their
books. These figures will not, therefore, be included in the proforma accounts of the Stations and
Offices.

To enable the Directorate General to incorporate them direct in the proforma accounts of the
Department the total net amount debited to this head on this account will be intimated by the Station
Engineer Central Stores to the Directorate General, All India Radio every year. The Directorate
General, All India Radio will include the expenditure in the consolidated Income and Expenditure
Account of the department under the head “Repairs and maintenance of plant”.

11.3.4. General Balance Sheet

This is prepared with reference to the previous year’s consolidated balance sheet and the balance sheets
for current year received from all All India Radio Stations and Offices.
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11.3.5. Audit by Chief Auditor, Commercial Accounts

These accounts are audited by the Chief Auditor, Commercial Accounts and included in the Commercial
Appendix to the Appropriation Accounts.

11.3.6. Renewal Reserve Fund

Rules for incurring expenditure from the Renewal Reserve Fund are produced in Annexure XI

11.3.7. General Balance Sheet

(i) The Government contribution to the fund will be shown on the liabilities side.

(ii) The Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund and the balance in the fund will be shown as
“Deposits with Government” on the Assets side.

(i) All India Radio is keeping accounts on the double account system. The same procedure will
continue in respect of “Depreciation Reserve on Assets-purchased from the Renewal Reserve
Fund”. A new head of account “Depreciation on Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund”
will be opened in the General Balance Sheet. The depreciation on these Assets will be calculated at
the prescribed rates (for the same categories of Assets purchased from the Capital Grant) and
adjusted by debit to the Income and Expenditure Account and credit to the “Depreciation Reserve
on Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund”.

11.3.8. Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund

The assets purchased from the Renewal Reserve Fund will fall under a separate classification and will be
shown separately in the Proforma Accounts. A separate statement will be furnished containing details of
the assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund in the same manner as statements are furnished for the
Assets purchased from Capital and Assets purchased from Revenue. The statement will be in the form
shown below para 9.

11.3.9. Income and Expenditure Account

As indicated in paras 11.3.7 the depreciation on assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund will be
debited to this account under a separate head of account. A new head of account viz. “Depreciation on
Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund” will be opened in the Income and Expenditure Account
for the purpose.

11.3.10. Renewal Reserve Fund Account

In the ledger, a separate account will be opened for the Renewal Reserve Fund which will indicate the
balance etc. in the fund from time to time as shown below:-

Renewal Reserve Fund

To Rs. By Rs.
Balance brought forward * Assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund
Govt. contribution during the year Reserve Fund

Balance

Total Total
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11.3.11. Register of Fixed Assets (AIR-A-54)

()

(i)

Separate sets of registers are being maintained in form AIR-A-54 for assets purchased from capital
grant and assets purchased from revenue. The values of individual items of assets are entered
therein and the depreciation worked out at the end of each year. A similar set of registers may be
maintained for assets purchased from Renewal Reserve Fund. As Renewal Reserve Fund is to
finance replacement of the same categories of assets as are at present purchased from the Capital
Grant, the same rates of depreciation and the same method of accounting of the depreciation, the
depreciation reserve etc. should be followed.

In the case of those assets which are partly met from the Renewal Reserve Fund and partly from the
Capital Grant as envisaged in para IV-1(a) of the “Rules for incurring expenditure from the
Renewal Reserve Fund”, the assets will appear in both the sets of register. In order to facilitate
proper physical verification, suitable cross referencing will be given in both the sets of registers,
otherwise physical verification will reveal shortage. !

(Authority: for paragraphs 11.3.7to 11.3.11: c.f. C&A. G’s d.o. No.267. CAlV/22-69 dated 4.7.1969)

Note. The value of each classified group of Fixed Assets should tally with the figures as indicated in the Capital Account.
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Annexure 1

(See Paragraph 11.2.44.)

SUBSIDIARY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF PROFORMA

(@)
(®)
©
@
(©)
®

®

(h)

0}
0)
)

(@)

®)

©)
CY)

ACCOUNTS
1. General

The accounts should be signed by the Head of the Station/Office and not by any other officer
subordinate to him.

Actual figures of expenditure etc. should be shown in the Annexures II to IX

Figures rounded to the nearest rupee should be shown in the statements.

Adjustments relating to the previous years should be distinctly mentioned in the annexures.
Journal and Ledger must be maintained. The audit will check up the accounts from these registers.

Annexures are not meant for audit and may not be required by them. Only the five statements are to
be checked up by audit from the relevant register

The use of broadsheets for statements should be avoided. Only two copies of the annexures should
be prepared, one for the Directorate and the other for Station record.

A clear copy of each of the five statements duly audited and certified by the audit officer along with
the annexure must be sent to the Directorate as soon as audit is over. Excepting these no other
statement e.g. statement showing details of Sundry Creditors, Sundry Debtors, pension
contributions, list of stock in hand etc. need be furnished.

The financial review should be very brief. Only important points are to be mentioned therein.
All these instructions apply to the Zonal Chief Engineer as well as to the Central Stores.

The reconciliation figures of Expenditure and Receipts with PAO concerned only should be taken
into account.

II. Capital Account

The accounts should be prepared in the prescribed form. New heads should not be opened in the
statement. ‘

The closing balance of Capital Account as shown in the account for the previous year should be
taken as opening balance of the account for the current year and should not be changed under any
head and under any circumstances.

The details of ‘Additions and Transfers’ (i.e. Column No.3) should be furnished in form shown in
Annexure II..

Assets received on transfer from other stations are not to be taken at their depreciated cost but at
their original value.
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)
(g)

(h)
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(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
®

(®
(h)

)

(k)

M

Capital expenditure as intimated by Zonal Chief Engineer is to be taken in full in the accounts
irrespective of the fact whether all the Assets have been handed over or not.

Capital expenditure of less than Rs. 2,500/~ intimated by the Zonal Chief Engineer should not be
treated as ‘Revenue expenditure.’

Capital expenditure on ‘Alteration to Studios and Acoustic Treatment’ and ‘Ventilation’ should
not be shown in this Siatement.

Certificate of annual physical verification of Fixed Assets with the units must be recorded.

II1. Stores Account

The account should be prepared in the prescribed form. New heads are not to be opened.
The details of transfers from/to other stations may be furnished in the form shown in Annexure 111

Stores not received from other units are not to b& shown as ‘Stores in Transit’ on the Receipt side
(Important)

Stores lost in transit should be shown first as receipt by the Station to which these were sent, and
then shown as “lost in Transit” in the Issue side. Provisions of clause (c) do not apply in this case.

Stores transferred to other units but not acknowledged by them should be shown as ‘Stores in
Transit’ in the Issue side.

“Stores in Transit” showed in the Stores Account of the previous year should not be included in the
opening balance of the year (Important)

The balance of Stores may be split up into six categories and shown in the Stores Account
Certificate of physical verification of Stores must be recorded.

Stores transferred to other stations must be shown separately in the Issue side and should not be
merged with Stores issued for consumption. Thus such stores will not appear under “Maintenance
of Plant” in the Income and Expenditure Account.

For the receipt or transfer of Stores to ‘Service Departments’ or to the Zonal Chief Engineers (if not
through the Station Engineers, Central Stores) book adjustments and not Proforma Adjustments
are made. The credit received will be treated as item of Receipt or reduction of expenditure as per
rules. Hence such stores will not be shown as received from or issued to other Stations in the Stores
Account.

Items of Fixed Assets (entered in AIR-A-54) or other assets (entered in AIR-A-54 or AIR-A-20) or
transfer from other Stations must not be shown under Stores Account. The nature of stores
received from other units should be ascertained before making Journal entries.

Stores issued for temporary use must not be shown as issued for consumption in the Stores
Account.
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(d)
()
(f)
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(h)

()
(k)

IV. Assets Purchased From Revenue Account

The account should be prepared in the prescribed form.

Certificate of physical verification must be recorded

Expenditure on the purchase of these Assets should not appear in the Revenue Account.
Depreciation is to be worked out on straight line method and not on written down value.

All the assets which have outlived their lives should be shown at the token value of Re. 1 under each
category. Token value is not to be fixed for each and every article. Depreciation on such assets need
not be worked out.

In the case of Revenue assets becoming unserviceable or thus being written off before the expiry of
their life, their residual value should be charged to “Depreciation on Assets purchased from
Revenue Account”. This residual value should not be shown as adjustment in column 3 of the
statement.

V. Revenue Account

The account should be prepared in the prescribed form.

The amount shown against stores issued for consumption in the Stores Account should be shown
under ‘Maintenance and Repairs’ and not the entire expenditure on Stores.
Stores transferred to other Stations are not to be shown under ‘Repair and Maintenance’.

Expenditure incurred on purchase of Assets from Revenue should not be shown in this Statement.
Expenditure on their mainenance and repair will, however, be shown under the respective heads in
the account.

‘Depreciation Reserve’ transferred to/received from other Stations is not to be reduced or added to
the ‘Depreciation’.
Figures of Miscellaneous Receipts must have been reconciled with those booked in the books of
P&AO concerned.

‘Audit Charges’, Expenditure on ‘Modification of Studios’ depreciation on ‘Assets purchased from
Revenue’ and depreciation on ‘Fixed Assets’ enter the accounts on ‘Proforma’ basis. Hence any
adjustment e.g. over charges or less charges relating to previous vears in respect of these charges will
be through the Revenue Account and not direct in the General Balance Sheet.

The amount of Gratuity actually paid to staff artists in a year is to be shown in this account. Sund ry
Creditors are not to be worked out and provided in this case.

Capital expenditure on ‘Ventilation’ should be shown under works and repairs.

The token value of Revenue Assets refixed is not to be shown as income of the year in this account.

Expenditure on integrated Publicity Programmes should be shown separately and not under
Allowances to Artists.
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VI. General Balance Sheet

(a) This should be prepared in the prescribed form which should not be changed in any case.
(b) Stores in Transit on 31st March as shown in the Stores Account should be shown in the Assets side.

(c) The figures of balance of stores as shown in the Stores Account and as shown in the General
Balance Sheet must not differ.

(d) Fixed Assets as shown in the Capital Account and as shown in the General Balance Sheet must not
differ.

(¢) Only the depreciated cost of the Assets purchased from Revenue as on 31st March should be shown
in the Assets side.

(f)  Excess of expenditure over Income for the year as shown in the Revenue Account and as shown in
the General Balance Sheet must not differ.

(8) Opening balance of the Government Current Account must not differ from the closing balance of
the Government Current Account of the last year.

(h) Sundry Debtors and pre-paid expenses should be shown separately.

() Amount deposited by the Station/Offices as Security with some other organisation should be
shown as Sundry Debtors. :

() Only the reconciled figures of expenditure should be shown against ‘withdrawals from Bank’.
‘Transfers and Adjustments’ are not to be shown against this head.

(k) Details of ‘Transfers and Adjustments’ under ‘Government Current Account’ and ‘Depreciation
Reserve Account’ should be furnished as shown in Annexure IV and V.

() Depreciation Reserve transferred to other stations or written off must be added to Government
Current Account. ‘

(m) Dépreciation‘Reserve received from other stations must be reduced from Government Current
Account.

(n) The audit charges as shown in the Revenue Account must agree with the amount merged for the
year under ‘Undischarged Liability’ in the General. Balance Sheet.

(o) Cash in hand (excepting the permanent advance) must be shown as Sundry Creditors in the
» Liability side.
(p) Security deposits received in cash only should be shown in the General Balance Sheet.

(@) The amount of all other forms of Security deposits (excepting Fidelity Guarantee Policy) should be
mentioned in the foot note in the General Balance Sheet.
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Annexure I1

(See Section II of Annexure I)

Details of ‘Additions and Alterations during 1985-86 in the Capital Account (Column No. 3)

Capital Expendi-  Assets Received Assets transferred  Assets  Assets  Other Total

ture intimated from other Stns.  to other Stations  written  trans- Adjust-
i off ferred ments
Relating’ During ~ Adjust- = During  Adjust- During to
to the the year ment re- the year ment re- the year Revenue
1984-85 1985-86 lating to 1985-86 lating to 1985-86
the year the year
prior to . -prior to
1985-86 1985-86
Rs. P. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Land
Buildings
Masts Aerials & Earth
Electrical Installations
Equipments
Mobile Recording Van
Total
Assets Received from other Stations Assets transferred to other Stations Details of other Adjustment
Name of Station Total Amount Name of Station Total Amount

Rs. Rs.
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Annexure I11

(See Section III of Annexure I)

STORE—ACCOUNT

Stores Received from other Stations Stores Transferred to other Stations
Name of the Station Total Cost of Stores Name of the Station Total cost of Stores
' Rs. Rs.

Total . Total
Central Stores ) Rs. Stores in Transit Rs.
Adjustment for the Stores received/ (i.e. Stores issued by the Station but not
not received during the previous year — accounted for by the other station to which

. ) they were sent)

Issued by Central Stores during the Name of the Station Total cost
1984-85 but received during 1985-86 —

Received during the 1985-86 —
Total Total

N.B. Store which have not been received from other Stations/ offices are not to be shown as Stores in transit in the receipt side or
Issue side of Stores Account.
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Annexure IV

(See Section VI & Annexure I)

Details of ‘Transfers and Adjustments’ shown in the General Balance Sheet under Government
’ Current Account for the year 1985-86

Rs.
Additions : Central Stores

Stores received from other stations

Revenue Assets received from other stations

Capital Expenditure on ventilation as intimated by C.E.

Capital Expenditure on Acoustic Treatment and alterations to Studios as intimated by C.E.

Depreciation Reserve transferred to other Stations.

Depreciation Reserve Written Off

Gratuity to Staff Artists

Difference between the final figures of expenditure and preliminary figures of
expenditure relating to the year 1984-85 i.e. Sundry Creditors of 1984-85 cleared in
1984-85 itself as per reconciliation statement (Annexure 1)

Less . Stores transferred to other Stations (Excluding those in transit i.e. not accepted by the
station to which they were transferred)

Stores in transit on 31st March 1985 (shown on the Assets side of the Balance Sheet
of the last year and which have since been cleared)

Depreciation Reserve received from other Stations.
Stores lost in transit as shown in the Stores Account
Revenue Assets transferred to other Stations.

Decrease in the amount of permanent advance
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Annexure V

(See Section VI of Annexure I)

Depreciation Reserve Account

474

Depreciation Reserve upto 3Ist March 1985 (As per General Balance Sheet for 1984-85

Add

Add

Less

Less

Less

Depreciation for the year on Capital Assets
(As shown in the Income and Expenditure Account)

Depreciation Reserve on Capital Assets received
from other stations/ offices

Depreciation Reserve on Capital Assets
transferred to other Stations/offices

Depreciation Reserve on Capital Assets Written Off
Depreciation Reserve on Capital Assets transferred to Revenue

Total (To be shown in the General Balance Sheet as Depreciation
Reserve Account)

@ Should not differ from the Gross Value of the Assets Written off

Depreciation Reserve received from other Stations

Name of the Station Total Amount Name of the Station

Rs.

Total Total

Depreciation Reserve transferred to other Stations
Total Amount

Rs.
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Annexure VI

(See Section I of Annexure I)

475

Detailed Sub head

Figures of  Add. Less Add pre- Add
withdrawal Difference  Sundry paid Exp.  Sundry

from as per Creditors as per
Treasurey  reconcilia-  as per General
as shown tion state-  General Balance
in Balance ment Sheet 1984-85
Sheet (Annexure I) 1984-85

1985-86

Creditors
as per
General
Sheet
1985-86

Less
pre-paid
exp. as
per G.B.S.
85-86

Other
adjustments

Total

1 2 3 4 5

PART 1
Salaries
Travel Expenses
Pension Contributions
Fees to Staff Artists
CPF contribution/ Gratuity

Payment for Professional
& special services

Royalty

Rent Rates & Taxes
Office Expenses
Stipend to Trainees

Hire and Maintenance of
Musical Instruments

Purchase of Gramophone

Records
Repairs of Machinery
Equipment/ Tools & Plant

Hospitality Expenses

Minor Works

Grant in Aid

Secret Services Expenditure
Advtg. & Pub. Expenses
Maintenance of Motor Vehicles

Inter Accounts Transfer

+C
+D

+A

+B

Total (part I)
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PART Il

Motor Cars, Cycles and
Radio Sets

Office

Office Machines
Musical Instruments
Furniture & Fittings
Barbed Wire Fencing
Room/Water Coolers

476

+E

+F

Total (part 11

PART 111

Purchase of Stores

Total Part 11

Total of I, 11, Il

Undisbursed Pay & Allowance

Grand Total

Z TmpAw>

= Stores shown as ‘Issued’ in the Stores Account
= Capital Expenditure on Ventilation

= Stamps in Hand as on 31.3.1985

= Stamps in hand as on 31.3.1986

= Revenue Assets received from other Stations

= Token value of Revenue Assets which have outlived their lives.

I. ' Thefigures shown under ‘Total’ (Column No. 9) in Part I against each head must not differ from the figures shown in the Revenue

Account.

Il : Thefigure shown in under ‘Total’ (Column No. 9)in part 11 must tally with the figures of ‘Additions & Alteration’ in the statement

of Assets purchased from Revenue against each Head of Expenditure.

HlI : The figures shown under ‘Total *Column No. 9) in part I1] must not differ from the figures for ‘Purchases’ in'the Stores Account.
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Annexure VII
(See Section I of Annexure )

Reconciliation Statement

477

Detailed Sub-head Details of withdrawals Final reconciled figures Difference
from Treasury as shown of expenditure for Preceding year
in the General Balance
Sheet for Preceding year

1 2 3 4

PART I
Salarizs

Travel Expenses

Pension Contributions
Fees to Staff Artists

CPF contribution/Gratuity

Payment for Professional
& special services

Royalty

Rent Rates & Taxes

Office Expenses +C
Stipend to Trainees ‘ +D

Hire and Maintenance of
Musical Instruments

Purchase of Gramophone

Records
Repairs of Mackinery
Equipment/ Tools & Plant

Hospitality Expenses +A
Minor Works

Grant in Aid

Secret Services Expenditure +B
Advtg. & Pub. Expenses

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles

Inter Accounts Transfer

Total (par I)
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Motor Cars, Cycles and PART I
Radio Sets

Office

Office Machines

Musical Instruments

Furniture & Fittings

Barbed Wire Fencing

Room/Water Coolers

478

+E

+F
—G

Total (part 1

PART 111
Purchase of Stores

Total Part 111

Total of I, 11, 111

Undisbursed Pay & Allowance

Grand Total

= Capital Expenditure on Ventilation
Stamps in Hand as on 31.3.1985
= Stamps in hand as on 31.3.1986

Tmo AT >
]

N.B. 1. : The figures shown under ‘Total’ (Column N

Account.

= Revenue Assets received from other Stations
= Token value of Revenue Assets which have outlived their lives.

Stores shown as ‘Issued’ in the Stores Account

0.9)in Part | against each head must not differ from the figures shown in the Revenue

I @ Thefigure shown in under ‘Total’ (Column No. 9)in part Il must tally with the figures of ‘Additions & Alteration’ in the statement
of Assets purchased from Revenue against each Head of Expenditure.

HI :  The figures shown under ‘Total 'Column No. 9) in part 111 must not differ from the figures for ‘Purchases’ in the Stores Account.
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Annexure VIIl

(See Section I of Annexure I)

Details of Cash in Hand as shown in the General Balance Sheet for the year ending
31st March 1986

1. Permanent Advance —
(Not to be shown under Sundry Creditors)

2. Add : Increase in permanent Advance during the year —
3. Less : Decrease in Permanent Advance during the year —
4. Add :  Undisbursed salaries and Allowances -—

(To be shown as Sundry Creditors)

5. Add *  Unremitted Receipts on 31.3.1986 —
(To be shown under Misc. Receipts)

Total



480

A4 Eh - [X

>

( srerE 1 #1 aivedT oF 3@ )

TR STATY FTH qETF

acf1985-86%?aqmeﬁ1ma-@-ﬁﬁzm§ﬂiﬁrhawﬁaﬁmﬁm

(®) wifcat & a8 i o araa # af & W o F o
(G qo o # d A v B w9 feard o v )

e -

g

31 #r=, 1986 fva wiat @ fag dee AW
(1985-86 & = fafay amerd & siavwta fegmar wan)

31 wWTE, 1986 F F@H@ET TIfi
1985/86 & arA fafgy d9ed & siavia feamar wami)

31 |, 1986 ® ¥ fqWTT B WY THEG ST

W W Ay @ A0 AT fawT @ Wy TEr g
feeq 31 &=, 1985 ¥ 9ex aga 7 fpam T

wiiteat & fog Qe oW & 31 @, 1985
qb T e fmar war 2)

31 wr, 1986 & FeprAT Wi
(1984-85 & = fafay Averd & sfawa feamar wam)

31 7T, 1985 & = fqwr i & AT FTHET TN

S A 1984-85 & A o fawri B ary
IHMT FHT 9T FHT AT AfBT 31 W, 1985
q g qg« A& fpar Tmm

A



AIR MANUAL 480
Annexure IX

(See Section I of Annexure I)

Details of Misc. Receipts as shown in the Revenue Account for the year 1985-86

Rs.

(a) Amount of Receipts actually remitted into the Bank during the year (Also shown as Remittance —
into Bank in the General Balance Sheet)

(b) Add : Cash in hand for Receipts which remained unremitted on 31st March, 1986 —_
(Shown as Sundry Debtors during the 1985-86)

(c) Add : Outstanding Receipts as on 31st March, 1986 —
(Shown as Sundry Debtors during the 1985-86

(d) Add 1 Security Deposits with other Departments as on 31st March, 1986 -

(e) Add : Interest accrued on Security Deposits with other Departments during the year but not realised —
before 31st March, 1985

) Less : Cash in hand for Receipts which remained unremitted on 31st March 1985 —

(8) Less : Outstanding Receipts as on 31st March 1986 -
(Shown as Sundry Debtors during 1984-85)

(h) Less . Security Deposits with other Departments as on 31st March, 1985 —

() Less : Interest accrued on Security Deposits with other Department during 1984-85 but not realised —

before 31st March, 1985

Total
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. Annexure X

(See Paragraph 11.2.14.)
Rules for the Allocation of Expenditure under the Capital Grant of All India Radio

Capital expenditure has been defined as the expenditure which represents the concrete assets of a
material and permanent character. It is a fundamental principle that no expenditure should be charged
to Capital unless it has the effect of increasing or adding to the assets of the Department. Capital bears all
charges for the first construction of a project as well as charges for intermediate maintenance of the work

while not yet opened for service and bears also charges for such further addition and improvements as
laid down in these rules.

2. Inthe proforma accounts of All India Radio, the assets are now being classified under the following

groups:
Effective lives for Assets in AIR
SL. No. Group Head Effective life in years
I SITE 1. Site Permanent
2. Buildings including water supply, Permanent 50
sanitation and service.
I1. BUILDING COMPLETE 3. i) Pumps 10
WITH SERVICES ii) Motors 10
4. Fire fighting equipments 10
5. Acoustic Treatment 10
6. Ventilation duct work . 10
I1. PLANT AND 7. i) Mediumwave Transmitters 10
EQUIPMENT

i) Shortwave Transmitters

iii) F.M. Transmitters

iv) Mobile Transmitters

v) Frequency Synthesisers/ VEMO

vi) Console of transmitter

vii) Automatic voltage regulations
viii) Antenna change over switches

8. i) Limiting Amplifiers ' 10

ii) Uniselectors Assembly

ili) Announcer’s console

iv) Microphone

v) Pre-amplifiers

vi) Programme Amplifiers

vii) Line Amplifiers

viii) Monitoring Amplifiers
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9. i) Console type recorders 10
ii) Portable type recorders 5
iii) Heavy duty tape decks 10
iv) Play back decks 5
v) Ultra portable tape recorders 3
iv) Turn tables 10
vii) High speed duplicators 10
(a) Masters
(b) Slaves
10. i) Diversity Equipment 10
ii) Communication receivers
11 i) Diesel Generators 25
ii) Petrol Generators
12. i) Airconditioning Plants except window types 15
ii) Window type 5
13. i) Speech consoles 10
ii) Remote Amplifiers
v MASTS, AERIALS 14. Aerials 50
INCLUDING FEEDER
LINES AND EARTH 15. Feeder lines including feeder poles 50
SYSTEMS
V. TOOLS TESTING 16. Tools and workshop machinery 10

INSTRUMENTS AND
WORKSHOP MACHINERY

17. Machinery and Testing Instruments 10

VL VEHICLES TECHNICAL 18. Technical furniture camp equipage 10
FURNITURE AND

CAMP EQUIPAGE 19. O.B. Vans 10

Note: The effective lives of various assets has been refixed w.e.f. 1.4.1978.
(Authority: DG AIR Memo. No. 7(2)78-D(B-I) dt. 17.10.78. and 20.11.78).
Note: Ordinarily any equipment which can work independently should be treated as pan asset.
3. Capital will bear the cost of land and the first cost of construction or equipment of all assets of the

group mentioned above.

4. Capital will also bear:

(i) The first cost of modification to or acoustic treatment cf. LA.C. Art. 43(ii)) Audit Code Art 35.
of Studios in rented buildings (This expenditure
will be written off to revenue during the period
of lease of the building)
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(ii)

(iii)

@iv)

(@)

(b)
(©)

(d)

The expenditure on the Installation Department The present practice is that
engaged on the new projects (excluding the cost the cost is debited to Capital since
of the Maintenance Section it represents establishment charges for
the execution of projects (c.f. .A.C.
» Art. 43 (v)
The cost of equipments required for the research New rule regarding research
and experimental purposes in connection with the apparatus
development of Broadcasting when it is not less than
Rs. 2500/-

The cost of the first set of tools required in c.f. Audit Code Art. 35
connection with the installation of a new station. '

Even after the completion of a project the expenditure on the following items should be met from
the capital grant:

Site

Building (when the cost is not less than Rs. 2500) c.f. LA.C. Art. 43(i), 43(ii), 48a(i)
Cost of all additions to assets if the expenditure

exceeds the original value of system by 5% of the

Capital cost or Rs. 2500/-Whichever is more

The cost of equipment required for additional studio

facilities when it is not less than Rs. 2500/-in each

case.

" Note: The value of assets which have become obsolete and unserviceable will be written down in the proforma account.

6.

(@)
(b)

()

(d)

The following items of expenditure should be met from the recurring grant of All India Radio:

The cost of all temporary and experimental works c.f. P&T LLA.C. Rule 43.

The cost of renewing and replacing an asset costing
less than Rs. 2500/-

The cost of modifications and acoustic treatment of
studio in rented buildings other than “first” cost of
(4) (1) ante.

The cost of all items of furniture, office fittings,
musical instruments and motor cars purchased at the
time of, and subsequent to, the installation of a
station.
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(¢) The expenditure on studio modification at a Broad-
casting Centre (All India Radio Buildings), after it
has been established when the amount is less than

Rs. 2500/-

(f) The cost of addition to the assets when the c.f. LA.C. Art. 43(iil) & exception(ii)
expenditure is less than Rs. 2500/- in case of therein.
equipments.

(g) The cost of tools, stores and spares required for the
maintenance of stations.

Note: ‘All the expenditure met from the capital grant will be taken in fuil to proforma account of assets.

(G.1. Ministry of 1&B 17(27) 48-Bl dated 17.5.1950)

7. In the case of renewals and replacements which partake both of capital and revenue nature, the
following procedure should be adopted:

(a) Capital will bear the difference between the cost of renewal and replacement and the original
cost of the asset, provided that the cost of renewal and replacement really represents a
substantial improvement, of the existing system and that it exceeds the original value of the
system by 5% of the capital cost or Rs. 2500/- whichever is more.

(b) Revenue will bear the cost of replacement in all cases other than those at (a).

Note: 1. If expenditure on renewal and replacement is to be charged to capital in the manner aforesaid, it should fulfil the
following condition viz.

It should mean a substantial improvement of the original asset as to change its material charactere.g. the
replacement of a tiled roof by terrace, and a six channel amplifier instead of a three channel amplifier, a
console in the place of a programme or pre-amplifier or a type recorder in place of a disc recorder and the
cost of renewal and replacement exceeds the limit prescribed in rule 7(a).

Note: The value of the assets which have become obsolete and unserviceable should be written: down in the proforma accounts
vide note below rule 5.

(Authority : Min. of 1&B letter No. 3(66)/62-B(D), dated 6th May, 1964—DG AIR No. 6(28)D5/62 dated 22nd May, 1964).




485 TR STETY P qerep
A E - X]

( ¥TTE 11.2.5 X 11.3.6 )
Tfrr sestor fafer

1. warr: T e fafy saferg amr e & o srererandt st i st gest @ gt 3
T T T ATerg FTAHH IO a1 & o qeb | 39 Fafer a0 oy amftfes wram o Ot ol & Fepa s Rt
FHE-THY T TP T HGA AT I # AL F4M |

2. ﬁmmmﬁfa’r‘er:ﬁrﬂ:ﬁwﬁaﬁa@uﬁﬁaﬁwm“ﬂ&mq-m(3)-a‘eﬁwwmamﬁrﬂaﬁ
HTRE & A @ ATCHY SR SABr AATHT sy Fafy # ST fpa stTo 31X I @ qey i
faftr—smeprerarl”’ & siava @ s

ﬁfaﬁﬁmaﬁm}mwmmﬁ?ﬁmmaﬁ?mwwfaﬂwmﬁmw
"' 486-THTCOT X TR e - oy - Adveur et fafy @ qw1 fepam T =’ & stafa ST @Rar o 3
AT ST ST ﬁﬁﬁ#%ﬂlﬁrﬁﬂmwﬁfﬁﬁmaﬁaﬁmwmﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁzm
ﬁrmmmaﬁtaaﬁmmwﬁﬁa%hwmw%mw%aﬁhﬁr%mﬁwm%%ww
T AT qfcema - seew fafe & q@ fem s & R s

3. Tt foeia af & Srte Wepenl o AT sHIETT FEdTT HAT B AT SO R are Pl % ST o 5
AT T T HTqD SR “486-A- TR0 T FolTe afceqs’’ & siauia S sqaea $T e | 3 yeara ghaearT
HHY AT TAHAT B ST T S T AT B 3 g sy Ferefvy o & St arer & o st amey
ferfe=t ferfor st =it faam @) el & Frdeft wwar & smarmreraTy snife S wody gy =<y o e
fepar ST

4. fafa 9 foew s e s o= freafafe fagra s 8

1. (%) uﬁdﬂmﬁmﬁaaﬁwﬂwﬁﬁwﬂwﬁmmﬁaﬁﬁwmzﬁmﬁmﬁﬁﬁw,
HTATT T@A o THTX, TATIAT T ST ST FEATT THI AR &) Fefvepaor oy Pafr 8t wamrea o
ST 98 FE AT GO aiEar & 76 9 & wifereh €1 AT HH TF WA & Wet Fiaedy & Herar
TOITeAT § 319 QTR fopa STt & et afqa e & 7er 7o ST 20,000 Go e & TRy e A
e fafyr & Y et iz o s @ g & arr fer s

() srqare
FEAEATIT T <0 TAHTO AT (AT J a9 o g AGT [FAT AT T e foF TATIAT; AT ATHE @
AT EATY g Bl GieEafT B Ader #iX gfaearad @ e 10,000 So ¥ afwed T an
(W) waediwTw:

() 5 fpar. weam a& v & T4 9 5 {6 are weam aan 9fwy sryar 100 £ are oy aar ofvsy &
T 9T 100 .31 9 TG0 YT A9 7 qreqd " Ut & gfaedrad @ oY gqe dae
FAHT AW Y (ST AR 1 (@) P Hew) F g0 febar s s € 72 wicaataat # sifafora
depree fargtoard fqam e &




"AIR MANUAL | 485
Annexure XI

(See Paragraphs 11.2.5 & 11.3.6)

Renewal Reserve Fund

1 Purpose: The Renewals Reserve Fund has been created to enable the AIR to undertake a phase
programme of replacing of obsolete and unserviceable equipment. The fund will be fed by annual
credits for such amounts will be decided upon by the Govt. and sanctioned in the budget from time
to time.

II. Accounting Procedure: The amounts meant for Credit to the Fund will be provided under “486
Broadcasting A. A-1(3) Contribution to Renewals Reserve Fund” and credited to the Renewal
Reserve Fund and will be accounted for under the Major Head “Deposits of Depreciation Reserve
of Govt. commercial undertakings” and under a new Minor Head “Renewals Reserve Fund—All
India Radio”. '

The expenditure incurred on renewals and replacements in accordance with the principles governing
expenditure from the Fund will, in the first instance, be debited under the relevant detailed head under
“486—Capital Outlay on Broadcasting—B. Expenditure met from the Renewals Reserve Fund”. At the
end of the financial year the allocation envisaged in the principles governing expenditure from the
‘Renewals Reserve Fund will be made and so much of the expenditure to be met from the Renewals
Reserve Fund transferred thereto by debtiting the Fund and crediting 486—Capital Outlay on
Broadcasting—B. Expenditure met from the Renewals Reserve Fund”.

————

III. In order to enable Government to decide upon the amount to be credited to the Fund and also to
; make the correct provision under “486—B. Capital Outlay on Broadcasting” a detailed proposal

shall be forwarded to the Ministry along with the Budget Estimates for the next financial year.
! These proposals shall be based upon the critical examination of the necessity for replacements and
! shall show the various works proposed to be undertaken during the ensuing financial year in detail.
! The proposals shall deal with all the relevant details like foreign exchange requirements etc.

r IV. The following principles shall govern expenditure from the fund :-

1. (a) The entire cost (including freight, store keeping charges, share of establishment and installation
r charges) of replacing an asset ‘like by like’, will be charged to Renewal Reserve Fund, irrespective
of its being more or less than than the original value of the old asset. In cases in which the
; replacement represents a substantial improvement over the existing system, the Renewals
' Reserve Fund will bear the charges to the extent of its original value plus Rs. 20,000/- and the
balance will be met from ‘Capital’.
r (b) Exception:

The Renewals Reserve Fund will not bear the cost of replacement unless the cost of renewals and

replacement of an asset, exclusive of establishment, freight, store keeping and installation

charges exceeds Rs. 10,000/-

(c) Explanation:

(i) The replacement of a 5 kv mw transmitter by a 5 kw mw transmitter or a 100 kw mw
transmitter, constitutes, ‘like by like’ replacement and will be met only from Renewal
Reserve Fund (subject to IV. 1(b) above) even though the new assets would have added
technical features/improvements incorporated in them.




486

2

)

STpryTaTht fra g
Tl e 0§17 ¥4I 8 0 90 9l S0 .12 o 1 v 3 v w100
T Mo 70 W 9 o v e oo 3 2 v o v e v

W%nmmﬁmw$%mwmwmmmmm#mgm
& ®9 ¥ foar smom s gaiey ggwr @ s 9 1 (%) # 9qTC T TP B FTAR TR
BT ey faflr @t & ar fopar s =y afe gieeafa e /afamfa @ ao = &=
frlt afwet@ & o 7 a9 W A GBS AT W gwAT B

(%) af U zo 1 afcaafer o i qat gome o aicaafa & gRresTes Rear 9t 99 ad @
T % st T o S < frer @ e & g Pl st T 999 4

qﬁm%@ﬂ%ﬁmﬁgﬁiwmﬁaﬁwmmmmwﬁmwwwﬁ
T A UF A qEqE B A @ T H oA qeqe

(@) uﬁmw&éq&raﬁw%m%mwﬁmwzmwwmamﬁﬁﬁzw
mﬁmm%mﬁﬁtwwmaﬁmma%mﬁwml

maﬁrmm%aﬁmaﬁ,ﬁmﬁmaﬁ@aﬁaﬁrmwmaﬁmsﬁ
"mﬁwé,q%ﬁq,@‘iﬁﬂ‘%%-qq-{‘»ﬁﬂmw&mu”%Wﬁﬁmm,ﬁﬁmmﬁm
st & Ty W yad faw af @ sid F garEew feam o ,

ST & TR T T # i Pt AR R S, A, STERT St ot o e

Forafr o T, arera seearer 3 on frstor at <t e fory afceiaer & iefr & Bt 3 srrr et

21

(PHepr : F=AT ST g WA O |, 8/4/65 & (&) arl@ 7/2.69, werhyTe, smETITETR WO | 7(2)69-& (& Tz .u) arda
3.3.69)




AIR MANUAL 486

(ii) The replacement of any Medium Wave Transmitter by a Short Wave Transmitter ora 50 kw
mw transmitter by a 100 kw mw transmitter or an aerial system without reflectors by an aerial
system with reflectors, or a single MW radiating mast by two directional masts, would all
mean a substantial improvement over the existing system and should therefore, be shared
between capital and R/R Fund in the manner stated at IV 1(a) above. The original value of
replacement equipment/asset, if not available from any record may be estimated.

2. (a) A work cannot be classed as a renewal if it involves the replacement of an asset in one locality by
one in another; for the purpose of this rule petty changes in situation are not regarded as
constituting separate localities, e.g. the replacementof transmitter or console in one room/hall
by one in another room/hall in the same premises or replacement of an aerial mast by one at a
different location in the same locality. -

(b) In the case of replacement of an asset at one place and installation of the same at another place,
generally, the replaced work should be treated as an abandoned work and the installation work
as a new work.

3. All expenditure on Renewal and replacements, including the cost of dismantlement and carriage
back of stores will be recorded in the first instance under the Major Head “486-A A Capital Outlay on
Broadcasting”, subject to adjustment at the end of each financial year on the basis of allocation rules.

All other credits and debits to the Renewal Reserve Fund, for instance, the annual contribution will be
taken to the Fund direct.

V. Original Value (Definition): The original value means the actual cost, including establishment,
freight, indirect and on-cost charges as may be leviable, under the rules of acquiring or constructing
an asset .. land, buildings, equipment, plant etc. or any property entrusted to the Department for
its use.

(Authority : Ministry of 1&B letter No. 8/4/65-B(D) dt. 7.2.69 DG AIR Memo. No. 7(2)68-D(B&A) dt. 3.3.69).
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Draftmans Grade I 3.4.11 (xv)
Draftmans Grade 11 7.1.7 (vi)
Extension officer . 7.1.9 (vi)
Electrician/ Wireman Machanic/ Technician 7.1.9 (v)
Engineering Assistants 7.1.7 ()
Farm Radio Officer 3.4.11 (xvii)
Ferro Printer 7.1.9 (xiii)
man
ll:-l‘::l:d Clerk 7.1.10 (x)
Head Clerk or Accountant—when either is away Note below
7.1.10 (x)
Invitation & Hospitality Officer 3.2.6 (iv)
Junior Orderly Officer 3.2.8 (viii)
Junior Reception Officer 3.2.6 (V)
Librarian 7.1.10 (viii)
Senior Technician 7.1.9 (vi)
Painter 7.1.9 (x)
Programme Executive 7.1.7 (iv)
Programme Secretary 7.1.10 (iv)
Radio Technician 7.1.9 (vii)
Record Sorter 3.2.6 (vii)
Senior Engineer Assistant 7.1.9 (iv)
Senior Reception Officer 3.2.6 (v)
Station Director 7.1.7 (D)
Station Engineer 7.1.9.
Storekeeper 7.1.10 (ix)
Studio Executive 7.1.10 (v)
Technician Tracer 3.4.11 (xii)
Transmission Executive 7.1.7 (vii)
EMPTIES —Register of 8.1.84
ENTERTAINMENT TO ARTISTS & VIPs 7.7-.13
ENTERTAINMENT OF TRAINEES OF
STAFF TRAINING INSTITUTE 3.7.24
ENFORCED HALTS 7.6.23

ESCORTS TO CASUAL ARTISTS—Payment of

travelling allowance cee ... 1429




DMLIRALEIC L L i S B Gl i e = e
T ferar Smom

FHATT B rarar & 7 Sy

ST B Srerra a rsht frdt @ Porr el ey
feFar soam

& fag @
e B WA ¥ b

T @ fAg FEtEt & aad dv g #®
AT B AT FAET 5 &
v 3 fou et ga T
® q9Y ¥ GUNER JaT TN F F AT Wi

TERW B Rq st it aRT g
TARARFE—F G5 & J@Ht & Auar
W FAX BT

SR gy s
10.137 10133

10.1.39

10.1.41

2.1.25

4.1.8

4.1.10

7.8.25

10.1.71 & 10.1.77
7.7.11

7.7.11

8.1.98 ¥ 8.1.103
7.2.3

7.5.8

7.2.4

11.2.25

11.2.4 (iii) 11.2.26
9.1.85 ¥ 9.1.90
9.1.21

9.1.68, 9.1.6, 9.1.64
9.1.80

9.1.66

9.1.12 ¥ 9.1.20
9.1.76

9.1.46
9.1.48

9.1.46
9.1.4

9.1.72

9.1.81

9.1.5

9.1.52

9.1.26

9.1.52

9.1.63

9.1.59 ¥ 9.1.63
9.1.64

9.1.77

9.1.49

9.1.30

9.1.33; 9.1.43
9.1.31

9.1.42, 9.1.43
9.1.23

7.5.6

7.7.25




AIR MANUAL

ESTIMATE OF REVENUE & ORDINARY EXPENDITURE

EXPENDITURE ON PAY & ALLOWANCES—Register of

EXPENDITURE STATEMENT—Monthly
F

FEATURES PROGRAMMES

FILES— .
Delays in disposal of
Despatch of—by Issue Branch

FORMS OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS
FUNDS—Re-appropriation of

FURNITURE—
Purchase of
Register of
Strike off of

GAZETTED OFFICERS—
Bills of (in Directorate General)
Honoraria may be paid direct to
Pay and allowances of

GOVERNMENT CAPITAL ACCOUNT
GOVERNMENT CURRENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT TRANSPORT VEHICLES—
Accidents—settlement of claims
Batteries of
History sheet of
Insurance of
Log Book for
Maintenance of
Mobil oil for
Not to be normally used by persons drawing
conveyance allowance
Not to pick up staff from residences
Not to be used for non-duty or private trips
Entitlement of
Petrol for
Procedure in case of accidents
Purchase of
Rates of charges recoverable from staff for use of
Reconditioning of tyres of

Recovery of charges from staff for use of
Register of Car Orders in New Services Division

in respect of
Requisition for supply of
Schedule of movement in, News Services Division
Spares for
Supply cannot be claimed as a matter of right
Supply to Talent
Supply to regular staff
Supply to staff artists/ Artists
Supply to touring officers
Tyres and tubes of
Use by officials invited to broadcast

GRAMOPHONE RECORDS—
Covering of authors’ right in respect of

10.1.3 to 10.1.33
10.1.39

10.1.41

2.1.25

418
4.1.10

7.8.25
10.1.71 to 10.1.77

7.7.11
7.7.11
8.1.98 to 8.1.103

7.23
7.5.8
7.2.4

11.2.25
11.2.4 (iii) 11.2.26

9.1.85 to 9.1.90
9.1.21

9.1.68, 9.1.64, 9.1.6
9.1.80

9.1.66

9.1.12 t0 9.1.20
9.1.76

9.1.44
9.1.48
9.1.46
9.1.4

9.1.72
9.1.81
9.1.5

9.1.52
9.1.26
9.1.26
9.1.52

9.1.63

9.1.59 to 9.1.63
9.1.64

9.1.77

9.1.49

9.1.30

9.1.33 & 9.1.43
9.1.31
9.1.42,9.1.43
9.1.23

7.5.6

7.7.25
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8.1.112

7.7.26 (3)

1.7.24

7.7.26

10.1.59

10.1.59

AAT-vii & FAqEH-iv
F T 13

1.1.7

3.3.4
11.3.3 (iv)
3.1.10 (xiii)
7.5.7 (@) (i)
7.5.10

3.7.13

7.5.7 (@) (ii)
7.5.7 (@) (iii)
7.5.1

7.5.1.
7.5.1

7.5.1

7.5.1

7.5.2. & A feoqur-2
7.5.8

7.5.2. & 99 feoqur-4

7.5.7 (%)
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7.5.1
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11.2.7
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AIR MANUAL

Disposal of

Physical verification of

Procedure for purchase of

Stock Register of
GRANTS—

Capital

Recurring
GRATUITY—Payment of —

Growth of All India Radio
H

HEAD OF OFFICE FOR NON-GAZETTED ESTABLISHMENT
OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL, P&D UNIT AND
STAFF TRAINING INSTITUTE (PROGRAMME)

HEADQUARTERS CHARGES—Inclusion of, Proforma
Accounts

HIGH POWER TRANSMITTERS OFFICES

HONORARIA TO—
Holders of political appointment e.g.,
Minister, Parliamentary Secretaries

Lecturers of Staff Training School
Officials of foreign Governments
Persons engaged on Contracts, honorarium or fee

HONORARIA TO OFFICIALS —

For assistance in Announcements

For book reviews

For educational broadcasts

For talks connected with work

High Court Judges

May be paid direct to gazetted officers

Officials who are teachers/parents of children taking
part in broadcast need not get sanction
of official superiors

Of State Governments

Part-time employees of Government not to
to be treated as Government servants

Relaxation of restriction in the case of Government
servants knowing music

Sanction of head of department is necessary

To staff of Ministry of I & B or attached or
subordinate offices

IMPREST—
Of stores
Important events of Broadcasting

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT—
Adjustment of value of unserviceable stores in
Form of, for AIR Stations & Offices
Form of, for Radio Publications

8.1.112
7.7.26 (3)
7.7.24
7.7.26

10.1.59
10.1.59

13 of Annexure iv
of Chapter VII
1.1.7

3.34

11.3.3 (iv)
3.1.10 (xiii)

7.5.7 (b) (i)
&7.5.10
3.7.13

7.5.7 (b) (ii)
7.5.7 (b) (iii)

7.5.1
7.5.1
7.5.1
Note 2 7.5.2
7.5.1
7.5.8

Note 4 below
7.5.2

7.5.7 (a)
& Note there under

Note | below
7.5.2

Note below
7.5.1

7.5.2 & Note 3
there under

7.5.1

8.1.61
Annexure | to
Chapter 1

11.2.7
11.2.2
11.2.35
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11.2.36

11.3.3

7.4.33

7.2.82. (iii) (v)

(vi) (vii), (xvii), (xviii)
1.1.1, 1.1.2

1.1.2, 1.1.3

1.1.2

4.1.8

7.8.21

7.8.22

7.8.23

9.1.80

8.1.24

4.1.13

11.2.27, 11.2.37, 11.3.3 (ii)
7.3.33

11.2.3, 11.2.32

4.1.22

11.2.4, 11.2.36

10.1.37 (i)

7.1.10 (viii)

4.1.22

7.1.10 (viii) @& = feoqun)
7.8.21

7.2.16

7.4.17, 7.4.18

7.1.10 (v)

9.1.67
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Of Radio Publications—preparation of
Preparation of—in Directorate

INCOME TAX—

Deduction from fees paid to non-resident artists

Exhibition in Cash Book

INDIAN BROADCASTING COMPANY LIMITED
INDIAN STATE BROADCASTING SREVICE

INDUSTRIES & LABOUR —Department of

INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MINISTRY—furnishing of

INSPECTION —
By Accountant General
By Deputy Director General (Inspection)
By Head of Office
INSURING OF—
Government Transport Vehicles
Insuring of radio equipments
INTELLIGENCE REPORTS

INTEREST ON CAPITAL

JOINING TIME—admissible to staff artists
JOURNAL (Accounts register)

JOURNAL—
Purchase of —in Directorate
Purchase of —in Station

LEAVE—
Admissibility of, to staff artists/Artists

Casual leave for staff artists
Compensatory leave for staff artists
Earned leave for staff artists
Extraordinary leave for staff artists
Maternity leave for staff artists
Quarantine leave for staff artists

LEAVE SALARY—
For staff artists
LEDGER

LIABILITY REGISTER

LIBRARIAN—
Duties of
In Directorate General
Post is non-ministerial

LOCAL AUDIT BY ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

LOCAL PRINTING

LOG BOOK —
Studios

LOG BOOK OF PETROL, OIL AND MAINTENANCE ACCOUNTS ...

11.2.36
11.3.3

7.4.33

7.2.82 (iii) (v) (vi)

(vii) (xvii) (xviii)
LLT &1.1.2
1.1.2 & 1.1.3
1.1.2
4.1.8

7.8.21
7.8.22
7.8.23

9.1.80
8.1.24

4.1.13

11.2.27, 11.2.37
11.3.3. (ii)

7.3.33
11.2.3, 11.2.36

4.1.22
7.7.23(5)

Annexure iv to
Chapter VII.
—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—
11.2.4, 11.2.36

10.1.37-(i)

7.1.10 (viii)
4.1.22

Note 1 and
7.1.10 (viii)

7.8.21
7.7.16

7.4.17, 3.4.18
7.1.10 (v), 9.1.67
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7.8.33

8.1.123

4.1.16

4.1.16

7.7.36 & 7.7.55

FeAT (vi) BT AR (iv)
7.23. 8 129

3.1.10 (x)

7.2.10
10.1.41
7.7.12 (2)
7.7.12 (3)
7.3.36
7.7.12 ()
8.1.98 ¥ 8.1.103
2.1.4

Fam 1

F A=Y 11
2.1.5
10.1.33 (ii)
2.1.13
3.1.10 (xii)

7.8.26, 7.8.28, 7.8.29
7.7.20
7.8.6

7.1.8, 7.7.23, 8.1.20
2.1.29

3.1.10 (i)

5.1.1, 5.1.19 & 5.1.42
7.2.26

7.8.12

6.1.3
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AIR MANUAL
LOSSES—

Exhibition of —in accounts
Report of —of stores in transit

MAHATMA GANDHI'S POST-PRAYER SPEECHES—

Processing of

Royalty on commercial recordings of
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING, LANDS, LAWNS

MEDICAL ATTENDANCE—
Admissible to staff artists

MONEYS—

Withdrawal from Public Account
MONITORING SERVICE

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE—
Rendered by AIR Stations to P&AO
Rendered by Stations to Director General

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS—

Hire of
History sheets of

Privately owned—use by staff artists

Purchase of
Strike off of

MUSIC BROADCASTS

NAMES OF OFFICERS WHO HELD
THE OFFICE OF DG AIR

NATIONAL PROGRAMME

NEW EXPENDITURE—
Estimate of

NEWS BULLETINS

NEWS SERVICES DIVISION

NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS—
Expenditure on electricity and water taxes

OBJECTION STATEMENT

OFFICE MACHINES

OFFICERS AUTHORISED TO SIGN CONTRACTS
RELATING TO AIR ON BEHALF OF
THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA

ORDER PURCHASE VOUCHER

OUTSIDE BROADCASTS
OVERSEAS BROADCASTS

PARLIAMENT QUESTIONS

PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF STAFF ON TRANSFER

PAYMENT OF DUES FOR USE OF WORKS/RECORDING
OF DECEASED AUTHORS/ARTISTS

PAYMENT TO COPYRIGHT ONWERS OF SONGS

496

7.8.33
8.1.123

4.1.16
4.1.16

7.7.36 to 7.7.55

Annexure IV to
Chapter VII

7.23t0 7.2.9
3.1.10 (x)

7.2.10
10.1.41

7.7.12(2)
7.7.12 (3)

7.3.36

7.7.12 (1)

8.1.98 to 8.1.103

2.1.4

Annexure II to
Chapter 1

2.1.5

10.1.33 (ii)
2.1.13
3.1.10 (xii)

7.7.53

7.8.26, 7.8.28
7.8.29

7.7.20

7.8.6

7.7.8, 7.7.23
8.1.20

2.1.29
3.1.10 (i)

5.1.1, 5.1.19
to 5.1.42

7.2.26

7.8.12
6.1.3
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7.7.58
7.1.7 (vii)
7.4.11 ¥ 7.4.15, 7.4.18
7.2.64
3.3.6
7.7.17
7.8.17
7.2.19
gfefarse 1| @1 FASL-4
gfefyrse |
A2
ufefyrse 1 @ AEH-2
affyTee V 1 & e Y-17
gfifiree 1 #1 AEY-3
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qffarse V 1 & HAS9-7
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gfefyrse 1 &1 FEH-13
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gfefrse | &1 -4
giefirse 1 1 FH-16
7.7.33
11.2.6
11.2.18
11.2.7
11.2.43, 11.3.5
11.3.3. (v)
11.2.2. & A feoqor
11.2.35
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AIR MANUAL

PAYMENT TO SUPPLIERS, OF SUMS LESS THAN RS. 50
PAY ORDER BOOK

PERMANENT ADVANCE
PERMISSION TO LEAVE HEADQUARTERS
PHOTOGRAPHS AND PUBLICITY MATTERS

PLAINTS OR WRITTEN STATEMENTS—Officers
authorised to sign and verify

POSTAL LIFE INSURANCE

POWERS OF—
Assistant Station Directors incharge of Station

Assistant Station Director when Station Director is on leave
Chief Engineer

Common to Heads of Subordinate Offices
Depuiy Chief-Engineer
Director General
Director of External Services
Director of Monitoring
Director of News Services
. Director of Sales, C.B.S.

Director, Transcription & Programme
Exchange Service

Spdtg Engineers HPTs

Heads of Auxiliary & V.B. Centres
Research Engineer

Stations Directors

Station Engineer, Central Stores

Zonal Chief Engineer

POWER SUPPLY

PROFORMA ACCOUNTS—
Adjustment of value of stores transferred
from one Station to another in
Adjustment of value of unserviceable stores, in
Check by audit officer
Collection charges on customs duty, exhibition in
Figures rounded to nearest Rupee

Form of, for Radio Publications
Inclusion of headquarters charges, in

497

7.7.58

7.1.7 (vii), 7.4.11 (i)
to 7.4.15, 7.4.18

3.2.64
3.3.6
7.7.17

7.8.7
7.2.19

Annexure 4 of
Appendix—1
Appendix—1
Annexure—2 of
Appendix—1
Annexure 17 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 3 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 1 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 7 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 6 of
Appendix—I
Annexure S of
Appendix—I
Annexure 10 of
Appendix—I

Annexure 8 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 12 of
Appendix—3
Annexure 13 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 14 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 4 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 16 of
Appendix—I
Annexure 15 of
Appendix—I

7.7.33

11.2.6, 11.2.18
11.2.7

11.2.43, 11.3.5
11.3.3 (v)
Note under
14.2.2, 11.2.2
11.2.35

11.3.3 (iv)
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2.1.29
2.1.29
7.1.10 (iv)
7.1.10 (iv) & 9 feoqoy
7.6.6
2.1.15
3.8.13 (¥)
™ III & JqEy X
3.8.13 (&) (i)
AT III T S xii

3.8.13 (&) (ii)
3.8.13 (®) (i) <
A 111
IEY XII
3.8.13 (F) (v)
qAT I F AT xi
2.1.47
3.1.10 (ix)

7.7.59
7.2.64

11.2.2

11.2.7

11.2.2

11.3.2

7.8.18

10.1.51
7.2.57
10.1.42 ¥ 10.1.55
10.1.53
10.1.50
10.1.59
2.1.14

7.8.42

10.1.40




AIR MANUAL

PROGRAMME FOR INDUSTRIAL WORKERS
PROGRAMME FOR THE ARMED FORCES
PROGRAMME FOR TRIBAL AREAS

PROGRAMME SECRETARY—
Duties of
Post is ministerial

PROGRAMME CO-ORDINATION MEETINGS
PROGRAMME FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN

QUESTIONNAIRE—
Relating to Accounts

Relating to Administration

Relating to Programmes

Relating to Regional Engineers’ Officer & C.C.W.

Relating to Stores

RADIO JOURNALS
RADIO STATIONS
RAILWAY CREDIT NOTES—

May be issued when freight is not less than Rs.200

RECEIPT BOOKS

RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT—

Adjustment of value of unserviceable stores in
Form of, for AIR Stations & Offices
Preparation of, in Directorate

RECEIVING SETS—free supply to staff, maintenance of

RECONCILIATION—

Delay in

Of cheques issued with those cashed

Of departmental figures of expenditure with
account figures

Register for watching

Statement to be sent to Directorate General
in respect of

RECURRING GRANT—
Major heads and sub-heads under

REGIONAL NEWS BULLETIN

REGISTER OF—
Annual Verification of Services of

o~
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2.1.29
2.1.29
2.1.29

7.1.10 (iv)
Note under 7.1.10 (iv)

7.6.6
2.1.15

3.8.13 (a) & Annexure
X to Chapter III
3.8.13(a) 1) &
Annexure XV to
Chapter 111
3.8.13 () (i) &
Annexure XIII to
Chapter 111
3.8.13 (a) (i) &
Annexure X1V to
Chapter 111
3.8.13 () () &
Annexure XI to
Chapter 111

2.1.47
3.1.10(ix)

7.7.59
7.2.64

11.2.7
11.2.2
11.3.2

7.8.18

10.1.51
7.2.57

10.1.42 to 10.1.55
10.1.53

10.1.50

10.1.59
2.1.14

7.8.42
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7.2.28

7.8.30

7.8.31

7.2.82 (iii) (3)
7.2.36

7.2.80

7.7.34

7.2.67 |

7.2.72

7.2.82 (xxi)

7.7.1 § 7.7.3 &R 7.2.80
8.1.42

7.7.33

7.1.10(viii) 7.7.78
8.1.84

7.3.31(li)

10.1.39

7.7.6, 7.7.38, 8.1.73 (v)
11.2.5, 11.2.13
7.7.7

7.1.10 (viii), 7.7.24
7.2.16, 7.3.31(ii)
7.8.5

10.1.38

8.1.51

8.1.51

7.2.52 (xi)

7.1.10 (i) (&)

7.7.28
7.7.17
7.2.19
7.7.19
11.2.2
7.7.54
7.7.59, 17.5.11
7.2.64
10.1.53, 9.2.10

- 7.8.20

7.7.55
3.29
7.1.7
11.2.34
7.2.51
7.8.35

7.7.18
7321




AIR MANUAL

Arrear claims

Audit Objections

Audit Objections and Retrenchment

Bank Drafts

Bill Drawn

Booking of Telephone Lines and
verification of rental bills

Cheques Books

Cheques prepared by cheque-writer

Contingent charges

Defective Stores

Electric Energy Consumption

Empties

Events

Expenditure on Pay & Allowances

Fixed Assets

Fixed charges

Gramophene Records -

Increments

Keys

Liability

Loans of stores issued

Loans of store received

Money Orders

Noting down sanctions accorded by Government
Directorate, Head of Station/ office

Payment for re-broadcast

Photographs

Policy Holders

Postage stamps received from listeners

Proforma Liabilities

Quarters

Railway Credit Notes

Receipt Books

Reconciliation

Recordings

Recoveries of Water and Electricity

Rents

Returns

Sanctions to fixed charges

Security Deposit

Self Cheques

Service Books

Service/ Private Postage Stamps to be
maintained by the Cashier

Staff Artists who leave AIR

Suppliers Bills

499

7.2.28 & 7.2.34
7.8.30

7.8.31

7.2.82 (iii) (3)
7.2.36 & 7.2.80

7.7.34

7.2.67 to 7.2.72
7.2.82 (xx1)

7.7.1.t0 7.7.3 & 7.2.80
8.1.42.

7.7.33

8.1.84

7.3.31 (ii)

10.1.39

7.7.6, 7.7.38(v)
8.1.73, 11.2.5, 11.2.13
7.7.7

7.1.10 (vii) 7.7.24
7.2.16 7.3.31 (ii)

7.8.5

10.1.38

8.1.15

8.1.51

7.2.82(xi)

7.1.10 (ii)(b)
7.7.28

7.7.17

7.2.19

7.7.19

11.2.2

7.7.54

7.7.59, 17.5.11
7.2.64

10.1.53

7.1.10 (vii) 7.7.28
7.8.20

7.7.55

3.29

7.7.7

11.2.34

7.2.51

7.8.35

7.7.18
7.3.21
7.7.5
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7.1.10 (viii), 7.7.27
7.2.32 & = faoqup
7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.44, 8.1.48
7.8.15

7.8.3

7.8.35

7.8.4

7.7.26

7.7.23

7.2.51

7.7.23

11.3.6

7.7.14
11.2.24, 11.3.3 (vi)
3.1.10 (iv)

11.2.27

7.3.38

3.2.9, 3.2.11

10.1.60

10.1.63 10.2.1 & 10.2.6
10.1.60

10.1.63

10.1.31

10.1.66, 7.8.9, 7.8.10
2.1.17

3.32, 3.43

7.5.3

gfefyrse-2

2.1.29

7.8.13, 7.8.14

4.1.12

11.2.34

7.2.82 (iii)
7.2.51



AIR MANUAL

Transcription Service Records
Undisbursed Pay & Allowances
Unserviceable Stores

Unsolicited scripts

Valuable documents

Various kinds of Special Leave

Visit to Transmitter/ Receiving Centre/ Studio
Watching the issue & return of gramophone records
Watching the return of Library Books

Watching Self Cheques

Watching receipt of Journals and renewal of

subscription
RENEWAL RESERVE FUND

RENT OF TIFFIN ROOMS, FRUIT AND BETEL
STALLS BY PRIVATE CATERERS/CONTRACTORS/
DEPARTMENTAL CANTEEN—recovery of

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT ACCOUNT

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—
Inauguration and functions

RESERVE FOR EXPENSES DUE TO GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNT

RESIGNATION OF STAFF ARTIST

RETURNS—
Register of—in Directorate

REVENUE—OF ALL INDIA RADIO—
Estimate of
Source of
Statement rendered by Stations to Directorate every month

REVISED ESTIMATES
Royalties

RURAL PROGRAMMES

RECORDING—
Disposal of
Fee for re-broadcast of
Register of
When taken

SANCTIONS—
Communication of
For expenditure—indication of sources of appropriation in

SCALES OF PAY AND CLASSIFICATION OF POSTS IN AIR
SCHOOL BROADCASTS

SCRIPTS BROADCAST—publication of

SECRET PAPERS

SECURITY DEPOSIT—register of

SELF-CHEQUES—
Posting in cash book, of

N ~ninsar far watching

I ——

7.1.10(viii) 7.7.27
Note 2 under 7.2. 32
7.1.10 (ix) 8.1.44
8.1.48

7.8.15

7.8.3

7.8.35

7.8.4

7.7.26

7.7.23

7.2.51

7.7.23

11.3.6

7.7.14
11.2.24, 11.3.3 (vi)

3.1.10 (iv)

11.2.27
7.3.38

3.2.9, 3.2.11.

10.1.60 10.1.63
1.2.1 to 10.1.60
10.1.63

10.1.37. 10.1.66
7.8.9 7.8.10
7.8.11

2.1.17

8.1.112
7.7.28
7.7.28
7.7.28

3.3.23.4.3
7.8.3

Appendix—2
2.1.29

7.8.13 7.8.14
4.1.12
11.2.34

7.2.82 (iii)
7.2.51
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7.8.38 (i), 7.8.39
7.8.39

7.8.33 (i)
7.8.34(ii)

7.8.33 (i)

7.3.32

7.4.24

11.1.5

3.3.7

3.6.4

2.1.12

2.1.19

7.3.33 (iv)

HET iv B IqHY iy
7.3.27

7.3.24, 7.3.25

7.3.28

7.3.35

7.3.15

7.3.29

AT vii F IqSY iy
7.3.10

7.3.33 (ii)

T vii T FEFY i
7.3.34

AT vii H FqSY iy
7.3.28

7.3.18

HAT vii F AqSY jv
-3
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7.4.5
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7.3.31 (ii)
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AIR MANUAL

SERVICE BOOKS—
Every entry should be attested by head of office
Every step in official life should be recorded in
Should be verified every year by head of office
Of non-gazetted staff
Of staff artists

SHAHNAI ARTISTS—payment of fee
SINGLE ACCOUNT SYSTEM

SPHERE OF DUTY OF—
Director General
Station Directors

SPOKEN-WORD PROGRAMMES

SPORTS PROGRAMMES

STAFF ARTISTS/ARTISTS
Advance to
Appointments

Antecedents to be vetted
Assignment order

Attachment of Pay and Allowances
Award of testimonial to

Broadcasting from foreign organisations
Broadcasting of works produced by
Casual leave

Change of name by
Compensatory leave
Condition of service

Confidential reports of
Connection with press

Contract forms
Copyrights in the works of
Court attendance
Criticism of Government

Demonstration and Strike
Earned leave
Elections—taking part in
Extraordinary leave

Fee scales of

Foreign nationals employed as
Gratuity

Heads of AIR Stations empowered to permit
tours within their jurisdiction

Increments
Joining of service Associations

Joining time
Leave

Leave Travel Concession
Maternity leave
Medical aid
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7.8.38 (i), 7.8.39
7.8.33 (i)

7.8.33 (ii)

7.8.33 (i)

7.3.32

7.4.24
11.1.5

3.37
7.6.4

2.1.12
2.1.19

7.3.33 (iii)
Annexure iv to
Chapter VII
7.3.21

7.3.24, 7.3.25
7.3.26

1.3.35

7.3.15

7.3.29
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
7.3.19

7.3.33 (ii)
Annexure 1II to
Chapter VII
7.3.34
Annexure 1V to
Chapter VII
—do—

7.3.28

7.3.18
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—

—do—

7.4.5

Annexure 1V to
Chapter VII

—do—

7.3.31 (ii)
Annexure 1V to
Chapter VII
7.3.33 (i)
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
—do—

—do—

—do—
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AT vii F IFT iv
7.3.14 i)

AT vii H FHY iv
7.3.36

7.3.33 (ii)

7.3.16

5.4.38

7.4.38

7.3.32

9.1.31

HET vii B FFY iy
a3

7.3.21
A& vii F FFY iy
7.3.21

3.1.10(vii) 2.3.71
7.7.18, 71.7.19

3.2.10
3211

7.6.4
7.6.5

7.6.3
5.7.4
3.1.10 (xi)
7.7.9

11.2.39
7.1.10(xx), 7.1.10(x)
8.1.5

8.1.67
8.1.114 & 8.1.125
11.2.32

11.2.32

8.1.56

8.1.42

8.1.61

8.1.11

8.1.24

8.1.48

8.1.53

8.1.31, 8.1.35




AIR MANUAL :

Oath of allegiance to constitution
Payment of gratuity

Payment to
Plural Marriages

Political agitations and meetings—taking part in

Privately owned musical instruments, use by

Records of artists

Remuneration for additional work

Remuneration to be received for broadcasts from
foreign organisations,

Resignation

Service Book should be maintained
Supply of Government transport vehicles
Taking part in Elections

Taking part in Political Agitations and Meetings
To produce two vouching certificates before appointment
Travelling allowance on transfer/ Tour

Unauthorised Communication of Information
Who leave AIR

STAFF TRAINING INSTITUTE
STAMP ACCOUNT

STATEMENT OF RETURNS
Due in Directorate from subordinate offices
Due from Directorate to the Ministry

STATION DIRECTORS—
Permission of Directorate necessary for going
outside the sphere of duty and zone
Permission of Directorate necessary for leaving Station
Sphere of duty of

STATIONS-—total number
STATIONERY

STOCK ACCOUNT--
Of paper, furnishing of abstract to Directorate General

STOREKEEPER/SR. STOREKEEPER
Duties of
To furnish security

STORES—
Arrangements for opening—in emergency
Articles obtained from Central Stores
Closing balance may be valued at cost
Consolidated statement of
Consumable
Defective register for
Imprest of
Indents for purchase of
Insuring of imported
Issue for temporary use in same station

or on loan to other Station

Issue of
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7.3.23
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
7.3.14(ii)
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
—do—

7.3.36

7.3.33(i)

7.3.16

5.4.36

7.4.38

7.3.32

9.1.31
Annexure IV to
Chapter VII
—do—

7.3.21
Annexure 1V to
Chapter VII
—do—

7.3.21

3.1.10 (vii) & 3.7.1
7.7.18 & 7.7.19

3.2.10
3.2.11

7.6.4 & 7.6.5
7.6.3
5.7.4

3.1.10 (xi)
7.7.9

11.2.39

7.1.10 (ix) & 7.1.10 (x)
8.1.5

8.1.67

8.1.114 to 8.1.125
11.2.32

11.2.32

8.1.56

8.1.42, 8.1.86
8.1.61

8.1.11

8.1.24

8.1.49, 8.1.53
8.1.31, 8.1.35
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8.1.60, 8.1.66

8.1.66

8.1.22

8.1.69 8.1.70

8.1.100

8.1.63 ¥ 8.1.66

8.1.2 & 8.1.10

8.1.38

8.1.11 ¥ 8.1.21

8.1.117

8.1.27 & 8.1.30

8.1.113

8.1.31

8.1.100

8.1.54

8.1.55

8.1.83

7.1.10 (ix) 8.1.44

8.1.86 ¥ 8.1.92

8.1.4

8.1.98 ¥ 8.1.103

11.2.30 11.2.32

7.1.10(iv) 8.1.35, 8.1.42, 8.1.46, 8.1.86
7.1.10(ix), 8.1.30 ¥ 8.1.41, 8.1.86,
8.1.85, 8.1.868.1.88

7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.30, 8.1.27, 8.1.86
7.1.12

7.1.7 (vii)
7.2.81

7.2.10
11.2.28
3.2.8
7.7.21 -
7.7.22

7.7.35
7.7.34
3.1.10(iv)
1.1.13
4.1.10
3.1.10 (iii)
11.2.6



AIR MANUAL

Issue out of office hours

Limit on local/direct purchase of
Maximum and minimum limit of
Ohsolete and worn out—disposal of
Obtaining of, during emergencies
Organisation

Pricing issue of

Purchase of

Purchase of by Station Engineer
Receipt of

Records—erasures in

Requisition for

Surplus and unserviceable
Transfer of

Transmitting Valves
Unserviceable—register of
Verification of

When Storekeeper is on leave
Write off of

STORES AND SPARES ACCOUNT
STORES ISSUED BOOK

STORES LEDGER
STORES RECEIVED BOOK

STUDIO COMMISSIONAIRES—Class 11I status of those
posts substantively on 18.10.1948 not affected

STUDIO LOG BOOK
SUBSIDIARY REGISTER

SUB-VOUCHERS—
For more than Rs.100 to be sent to audit

SUNDRY CREDITORS ACCOUNT

TAPES LIBRARY IN DIRECTORATE
TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS—registration of
TELEX NUMBERS

TELEPHONE CHARGES—
Broadcast by the President and Prime Minister—
exemption from payment of
Payment of

TELEVISION PROGRAMME

THREE-TIER BROADCASTING SYSTEM OF AIR
TICKLER SYSTEM OF REMINDERS

TRANSCRIPTION & PROGRAMME EXCHANGE SERVICE

TRANSFER OF STORES—adjustment of value
in proforma account
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8.1.60, 8.1.66
8.1.22

8.1.69, 8.1.70
8.1.100, 8.1.104
8.1.62, 8.1.66
8.1.2, 8.1.10
8.1.38

8.1.11, 8.1.21
8.1.117

8.1.27, 8.1.30
8.1.113

8.1.31

8.1.100

8.1.54, 8.1.55
8.1.83

7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.44, 8.1.48
8.1.86, 8.1.92
8.1.4

8.1.98, 8.1.103

11.2.30, 11.2.32

7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.35, 8.1.42
8.1.46, 8.1.86

7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.38 to 8.1.41
8.1.87, 8.1.38, 8.1.86

7.1.10 (ix), 8.1.27, 8.1.30
8.1.86

7.1.12
7.1.7 (vii)
7.2.81

7.2.10
11.2.28

3.2.8
7.7.21
7.7.22

7.7.35
7.7.34

3.1.10 (xiv)
1.1.13
4.1.10
3.1.10 (i)

11.2.6
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7.5.5

7.6.17

7.6.10

7.5.4, 7.5.5

7.6.13

HAT vii N FAT jv
4.1.11

AAT vii B JqS jv
7.74

4.1.14

8.1.17
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WT—I & g =

Errata for Part—I
75 e
Pages Material
N.B. (E) for English ; (fe) ferdr & fow

13(fe) A7 2.1.34 % 9 ¢ (ST ) . ‘
AT P T ST AT ST AT & 15 WEH bog Bk sy Ul 91 3 W1 e A & T &

16(fe) A T2 ® A (5) T IS ATfeATSIE

13(E) Sub-para of para 2.1.34 read ‘spots’ instead of sports.

17(fe) Herd * o Fw B F a1 & S Aar, T4 93| Hw 7 H A B TTE B 921
17(fe) m%ﬂmsﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁammm?ﬁ@ﬁm%tmwwﬁﬁmﬁ
18(F%) AT B Y e 8 & wrgEE @

18(F&) T F AR HAH 7 H qersr off 0

19(fe) AT & AT W 8 H qe-

21(fe) IYR & AR FEH 7 A 9 T

21(f) TrtE & ST e 7§ qd— oty (o), forew, Ao

22(fe) AR A FAH 8 § 98 oA, FHTSA

s8(fe) 7 3.5.16 ¥ feufee & wg feuttae 9@

80(fe) ITHRITTRLTH—5900-200-6700 T

80(E) Read Dy. Director General—5900-200-6700

80(fe) g YT (TAFIE AT)—3700-125-4700-150-5000 TE

80(E) Read—Station Director(SG)—3700-125-4700-150-5000

81(fe) & FfaT—5900-200-6700 T

81(E) Read Chief Engineer—5900-200-6700

82(fe) IIHETARYTE (TTEA)—5900-200-6700) +300 FIC gt 3aw whawme v

82(E) Read Dy. Director General (Admn.)—5900-200-6700 +Rs. 300 p.m. special pay
84(fe) IUHETHE T —5900-200-6700 T

84(E) Read—Dy. Director General—5900-200-6700

85(f&) H&T TRTIT—5900-200-6700 93

85(E) Read—Chief Engineer—5900-200-6700

86(fe) AR 9T —5900-200-6700 T

86(E) Read—Director of News—5900-200-6700

102(fe) FIAH 5 B A= AfAE geTC
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115(F)

117(fg)

117(fg)

117(f8)

1]8(%)
118(E)
126(f&)

132(fe)
134(E)
143(E)
134(f8)
146(f&)

(i) ® (iv) & (vi) TH T T2~
(iv) T 3@ fop aoft Faifer feapre S S e, ifta e, HAATET WA, Ao e o1 et i sy
AtEn W 3faq & & Farw U
(v) F1 arATe [aaeh fewel @ Suged fearer war s )

(vi) w%ﬁw%%mwww%ﬁ%wwwaﬁaw%?wm%ﬁmm@%ﬁ%aﬁ#m
FATE # TE?

AT (9) B TH B 92~

(9) T "o’ wHwta # arwreg wigsy fafyr @ S

(1) W%@rﬁﬁmmﬁsw“w"W%Wﬁwm%ﬁ@zﬁaﬁaéﬂ@mw%mwwﬁ
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Page 288

Page 297

Page 298

" Page 303
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Page 308
Page 333
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Errata for Part—II

Under item IV(a) read “Shift Incharge” against “Chief Incharge”.

Against item X(a) please read “Execution of Wood work in connection with the installation of
Studios, Transmitters, Air-conditioning, Furniture etc.”

Read “Monitoring Service, AIR, Ayanagar New Delhi” instead of “Shimla” (Both in English and
Hindi) under Para 7.1.11.

The word “be” at the end of 3rd line of para 7.2.37 may be deleted.
Under para 7.2.43 in the last but one line please read “often” instead of “ofter”.
Read “Register of Valuables” as heading of para 7.2.56.

Add “Payments. For this purpose, bills are to be obtained from the” in 5th line after the words
“contingent bills for”. under para 7.2.79.

Read “ruled” instead of “rules” in Sub-para XIII of para 7.2.82.

Add “last” before the word “day” in the first line of Sub-para XXII of para 7:2.82.

The year of authority may be read as “1962” under para 7.3.33 (ii).

Add “outward” before “Journey”, in 4th line of Note 2.

Read “who” against “we” in the bracket of para 7.6.20(b).

Add “from the office stock, if available” after “Printers” appearing in the 9th line of para 7.7.16.

Add “(Authority DG, AIR Memo. No. 5(9)/69/ P5, dated 25.5.1969)” under the bracketed portion
under first para of 7.7.17.

Add “etc. with a number of firms and the authorities™ after the word typewriters appearing in the 2nd
line of para 7.7.20(i).

Add “together” after the word “brought” appearing in the 3rd line of Sub-para 7.7.23 (1) within
bracket.

“Read “Head of Office” against the words H.O. in para 7.7.23(7) and 7.7.26(3).

Add “but a reduction in the number of objections” after the words audit objections, appearing in the
first line of Note under para 7.8.30.

Read “Power to engage casual labour of various categories on daily wages for special works” against
S. No. 7 of Annexure-IL.

Add “The Security Bond should be executed on an ordinary paper. Stamped paper need not be used
for the purpose”, under 5(ii) of Annexure-2A.

Read “Engineer-in-Charge against Engineer Charge” appearing in the 3rd line under No. 13.

Substitute Revised Fee scales

Add “undertake” after the word “Artists” under S. No. 7(1).

(a) Read Paragraph 7.7.20(111) against existing Paragraph under Annexure-X.

(b) Add “is issued will be held to be Incharge of the machine” appearing in the 4th line in Sub-

para(i).
(c) Delete “is issued will be to be incharge of the machine” appearin
(d) Read “There” for the word “These” starting at the second sentence of Sub-para(ii).

g in"the 5th line of this para.
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Page 336
Page 346
Page 354
Page 355
Page 359
Page 360
Page 362
Page 370
Page 383
Page 387
Page 391
Page 399
Page 408
Page 410
Page 414
Page 417
Page 419

Page 424

Page 426

Page 432
Page 446
Page 447
Page 449
Page 450
Page 460
Page 471
Page 475

Read “This” for the word “The” appearing at the beginning of the sentence of Annexure-XI.
Read “Inventory” for “Inventor” at S. No. 14. Read “15” for “2” at S. No. 15.

Read “L.U.” for “14” at line 2 of para 8.1.58.

Add word “to” after the word “Likely” in line one of para 8.1.61.

Add “Stores Issued Book and Stores” after the word “issued in” in the second line of para 8.1.83.
Read “registers” for “Regiters” in the 2nd line of para 8.1.89.

Read “write cff” for “writ of” in the first line of NOTE-2 under para 8.1.99.

Add “Page 46” on the left side against Annexure to Chapter 8.

Read “distinct” for ‘district’ in Ist line of para 9.1.10.

Read “free of charges” for ‘fee of Charges’ in the second line of para 9.1.36.

Read “Driver of the Vehicle” for ‘Driver to the Vehicle’ in the Ist line of para 9.1.65.

Read “additions” for ‘additional’ in item 8(c).

- Read “in” for ‘s’ in line 10.

Read “0221” for “022/-" appearing in item 7.
Read “Settlement” for ‘Statement’ in line 4 of item 3(2).
Read “Deviation” for ‘Direction’ in the last line of para 10.1.1.

(a) Add “Fees to Staff Artists/Artists” as heading for para 10.1.15.
(b) First line of the same para may be deleted.

(a) Read “Statements” for ‘Stations’ in line four of para 10. 1.33(i).
(b) Read “for” instead of ‘or’ in line three of para 10.1.33(ii).

(a) Delete second line of para 10.1.46 and read “the Departmental Accountant/Clerk and both of
them will check and determine the modification in the” (as Substitute).

(b) Read “PAO” for ‘FAQ’ appearing in the line eight of same para.

Add “A-1(4)(9)—Contributions” as S. No. 9 under A-1(4)—Programme Services.
Shift “31.3.85” from left side to right side below “Capital outlay by Govt. upto”.
Read “and” for ‘are’ in the last line.

Read “from” instead of ‘for’ in the Ist line heading.

Read “or” for ‘of of line one of the NOTE under para 11.2.5.

Read “as per contra” for ‘as for control’ under Assets.

Read “CE” for ‘C’ under in Col. 2 (Second line).

Add “Balance Sheet” in Col. 5 of Annexure-VI.

F - § -



